
7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 1

                         STATE OF MICHIGAN

               DETROIT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

                          REGULAR MEETING

                                    /

Page 1 - 66

      Taken at 1400 Oakman Blvd.

      Detroit, Michigan

      Commencing at 6:30 p.m.

      Thursday, July 11, 2013

      Before Rhonda M. Foster, CSR 3612



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 2

1 COMMISSIONERS:

2

3       JESSICA TAYLOR, Chairperson

4       GEORGE ANTHONY, Executive Secretary

5       JEROME L. WARFIELD, Commissioner

6

7 DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT

8 COMMAND STAFF:

9

10 CHIEF JAMES E. CRAIG

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 3

1 Detroit, Michigan

2 Thursday, July 11, 2013

3 About 6:40 p.m.

4                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Good evening, ladies and

5       gentlemen, and welcome to the Board of Police

6       Commissioners Meeting.  My name is Jessica Taylor.  And

7       my colleague, Commissioner Warfield, will be joining me

8       shortly, and I believe that Commissioner White will not

9       be here tonight.  But we will proceed.

10                 I would like to ask George, would you

11       introduce -- oh, this is the Chief.  I want to

12       introduce the Chief of Police, Chief James Craig is

13       here with us, and he is doing a fine job.

14                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

15                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  And we want to let you

16       know we are behind you 100 percent.

17                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

18       Appreciate it.

19                 SECRETARY ANTHONY:  For the record, George

20       Anthony, Secretary to the Board.  We have present

21       Ms. Pamela Davis-Drake, our Chief Investigator seated

22       in the front.  Seated next to her is Ms. Lolitha

23       Porter-Coleman, our Director of Police Personnel.  Our

24       recorders today include Officer Kent Cooper, Sergeant

25       Alan Quinn, and Ms. Rhonda Foster from Hanson Court



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 4

1       Reporting Service.  And that completes the

2       introductions.

3                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Can we have Chaplain

4       Powell here today, come up and give us a word of

5       prayer?

6                 CHAPLAIN POWELL:  All right, everyone.  Let's

7       look to the Lord.

8                 Lord God of Grace, in the name of Jesus, we

9       thank you, Lord, for your keeping power and your

10       blessing power.  How you have blessed us, Lord God,

11       throughout this great day.

12                 Lord, as we draw our minds together, we ask

13       you, oh God, to help us to come with one mind, and that

14       is to make your city safe and great again.

15                 Lord, I ask you just to bless and strengthen

16       us.  Give us that that we need.  Teach us to love one

17       another, Lord God, and protect us, Lord.

18                 Lord, rebuke the powers of darkness and let

19       your blessings be upon us.

20                 Bless each and every one of us.  Help us,

21       Lord God, to love one another and help us to serve one

22       another.  Help us to do your blessed will.

23                 Look down upon, Lord God, this Commission.

24       Look down upon our Chief.  Look down upon our officers.

25       Protect them, Lord, as they protect us.  Let your



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 5

1       blessings be upon them, Lord God, and strengthen them.

2                 In Jesus' name.  Amen.

3                 AUDIENCE:  Amen.

4                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  We are happy to be here

5       at Focus: HOPE this evening.  Is there anyone here, a

6       representative from Focus: HOPE?  If you would like

7       to -- can you come up, sir, and say a few words?

8                 I am sorry, before we do that, I would like

9       to say Commissioner Warfield has joined us here.

10                 Go ahead, sir.

11                 MR. JONES:  Excuse me, I wasn't planning to

12       speak, but Commissioners, and Police Chief Craig,

13       delighted to have you here.  The Commission has been

14       here before.  Chief Craig, this is your first time.

15                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Yes.

16                 MR. JONES:  We at Focus: HOPE are committed

17       to this community.  We love it.  We embrace it.  We

18       endorse all of your efforts to make our citizens safe,

19       to help us in the restoration of this city to what it

20       once was and what it will be in the future.  So thank

21       you very much for having this meeting, and I will get

22       out of your way.

23                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  And your name, sir?

24                 MR. JONES:  My name is William Jones.  I am

25       the CEO of Focus: HOPE.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 6

1                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you.

2                 Commissioner Warfield, can you read the

3       duties and responsibilities of the Board?

4                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Sure.  Thank you,

5       Madam Chair.

6                 The Board of Police Commissioners was created

7       by the Charter on July the 1st, 1974.

8                 We are a five-member Board, soon to be an

9       11-member Board.  All five of us now are appointed by

10       the Mayor.  In the new iteration of the Board, four

11       will be appointed by the Mayor, and seven will be

12       elected by districts.

13                 Commissioners that are appointed by the Mayor

14       serve a five-year term, while those that are elected

15       will serve a four-year elected term.  We might not

16       serve more than five years consecutively, those who are

17       appointed.

18                 We meet once a week throughout the course of

19       the year, with the exception of the week of

20       Thanksgiving, Christmas, and the New Year's holiday.

21                 All of our meetings are open to the public.

22                 Our duty primarily is to establish policy and

23       regulations in consultation with the Mayor, in addition

24       with the Chief of Police.

25                 We review and we approve the Department's



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 7

1       budget.  We review and approve the Department's

2       promotions.  We receive and resolve complaints

3       concerning the operations of the Police Department.  We

4       also act as the final authority to impose and review

5       discipline of Police Department employees.  We also

6       appoint a civilian Personnel Director who prepares an

7       annual report of the Department activities for the

8       public, for the Mayor, and for the City Council.

9                 Our staff, as you have already been

10       introduced to, includes our Executive Secretary who

11       serves as Secretary to the Board and attends all Board

12       meetings, our Chief Investigator, and additional

13       investigators, other staff as necessary to provide

14       support for the Board.

15                 The Police Commission considers itself as a

16       liaison between the citizens of the City of Detroit and

17       the Detroit Police Department.

18                 Thank you, ma'am.

19                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you.  I am going

20       to forego my report this evening.

21                 And I would like Chief, do you have a report.

22                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Yes, ma'am, Madam

23       Chair.

24                 First of all, I just want to start out by

25       saying how excited I am to be home in the city of



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 8

1       Detroit doing what I most passionate about, policing.

2       Now I am in my 36th year.

3                 But what I wanted to do, we have some

4       officers here present who work number 10 who are in the

5       field working.  But we wanted to make a special

6       presentation so they can go back to work.  So I ask

7       before I make some comments, we have got to handle the

8       business.  Right.  We have got shootings, and certainly

9       they want to get back out in the field.  So with that,

10       I would ask Lieutenant Mahone to come up so we can make

11       the presentation.

12                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  Thank you, Chief, Board.

13                 The officers we are about to recognize were

14       instrumental in identifying and arresting a group of

15       young males and females that went on a short crime

16       spree here in the city of Detroit.  And trust me, a lot

17       of us are a lot safer today because of the work of the

18       men and women we are about to recognize.

19                 Hey, officers, can you come up here, please?

20       Chief, if you could, could you stand over here?

21                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Okay.  Are we going

22       to talk about what the event was?  Because I think you

23       will be quite interested to know about the crime spree

24       that we are acknowledging these officers for.

25                 (Applause).



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 9

1                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  The event was a

2       series of carjackings that actually started here in the

3       10th Precinct, so it was through their diligence and

4       commitment to duty that arrests were made.

5                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  Yes, this was a week-long

6       crime spree.  And again, it went all over the city of

7       Detroit.  So far, we have identified approximately 35

8       people from the I.D.s that were found in the location

9       that the men and women here identified.  What these

10       officers did was they stood out in the rain for like

11       three hours until we were able to get in that house and

12       make those arrests.  We ended up locking up seven

13       individuals.  And I can say that the week previous to

14       this, we had about ten robberies in number 10.  Last

15       week, we had a total of five.  And four of those were

16       unarmed robberies.  And the one armed robbery, the

17       officers in number 10 actually got that custody also.

18       So they are doing a great job and I just want to see

19       them acknowledged.

20                 (Applause).

21                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  This is Officer Aaron

22       Earl (phonetic).  Officer Kenneth Johnson.  That's a

23       good officer there, sir.  Officer Sara Johnson.

24       Officer Daryl Barlow (phonetic).  Officer Alexander

25       Ross.  Officer Mark Stablink (phonetic).  Officer



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 10

1       Christopher Townsend.  Officer Marcus Wayes (phonetic).

2       And Officer Jonathan Williams.

3                 (Applause).

4                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Now recognize this

5       was on my first evening, actually it was my first

6       evening, I had a chance to visit number 10, certainly a

7       precinct that I started and finished my very brief

8       career here in Detroit.  And then I got out in the

9       field and the officers were engaged in this great

10       police work.

11                 One thing you will hear me continue to say,

12       that cops count and leadership matters.  And they count

13       because these are the heroes that need the credit.  And

14       so I will continue to beat that drum about the work

15       that they do every day.

16                 And so with that, I will talk a little bit

17       about crime because one of the things you will hear me

18       talk about first and foremost, violence in our city.

19       Two of my goals is to, one, reduce violence in the

20       city of Detroit.  But also raise officer morale.

21                 So the little things we can do is at least

22       acknowledge them for a job well done.  And so I feel

23       good about doing that today, especially to a group of

24       fine officers who work at a precinct that I call home.

25                 We look at our homicides year-to-date 2013,



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 11

1       we are sitting at 163 homicides, which compared to last

2       year, we were at 175, we are down 12, which is a 6.8

3       reduction.

4                 In terms of nonfatal shootings, year-to-date,

5       we are sitting at 595, as compared to last year, 601,

6       which we are just down just shy of a percent.  That's

7       still too many.

8                 I will tell you that my commitment and

9       expectation as we roll out some of our crime fighting

10       strategies, particularly the Compstat process, that we

11       will reduce that number even more.  This is too much

12       for any city, too much for Detroit.  And certainly,

13       when we talk about a crime like carjacking, that's the

14       kind of crime that, you know, even before I got here,

15       and I started reviewing the notifications that came in,

16       it shocked me there were so many incidents involving

17       carjackings.  But not just carjackings, taking the

18       vehicle, but the shootings that accompany this violent

19       crime.

20                 So we are going to work real hard to make

21       this a safer city, at least one of the safest major

22       cities in America, it is going to happen.  But we can't

23       do it alone.  So we are going to ask for your help.

24       And evidence of that is by you being here tonight and

25       participating is important.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 12

1                 So that concludes my brief remarks.  I just

2       wanted to make sure that we acknowledged the officers

3       for a job well done.

4                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Yes, sir.

5                 At this time, we will do new business.

6                 (Discussion off the record).

7                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Lieutenant Mahone,

8       are you going to make the presentation on the --

9                 (Discussion off the record).

10                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  Chief Craig, honorable

11       Board members, I am Lieutenant Charles Mahone, and I am

12       Commanding Officer of the 10th precinct.

13                 (Applause).

14                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  I work for James

15       Suchoski.  James Suchoski is commander of both the 10th

16       and 12th precinct.  The 10th precinct, located at

17       12000 Livernois, encompasses approximately 12 square

18       miles.  Our borders for 10th precinct on the north is

19       Lyndon; on the south, you have West Warren; on the East

20       you have the Lodge Freeway; and on the west you have

21       the Jeffries Expressway.  We have about 12 community

22       groups that we work with on a daily basis, myself and

23       Officers Tabb and Brown who put this together tonight.

24       And I don't know where they are at, but thank you.

25                 (Applause).



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 13

1                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  So far this year, with

2       our community groups, we have held a candlelight vigil,

3       we have conducted clothing drives, we had a spring

4       cleanup where we cleaned up at and around the precinct,

5       planted flowers, and we also have our most popular

6       event, which is Senior Movie Days.  Every second

7       Wednesday of the month, Officers Tabb and Brown, they

8       shuttle our senior citizens who do not have

9       transportation from the 10th Precinct to the Bel-Air

10       Shopping Center.  We are allowed to have fun and

11       fellowship and just watch first run movies.  It is a

12       great time held by all.

13                 Future events for number 10, on July 19th, we

14       have a crime walk scheduled.  On August 6th, we have

15       our National Night Out.  I hope to see everyone there.

16       Last year we had about 500 participants.  It was a

17       great time.  We close the street down and we just have

18       a party.  We do everything that is family-related for

19       the neighborhood.  It is just a great time.

20                 And number 10, we are also crime fighters,

21       and when we are not answering approximately 400 police

22       runs a week, we use a B and E task force.  We conduct

23       warrant sweeps.  We conduct ticket and tow operations.

24       And we also have prostitute stings that we run.  And I

25       am happy to report that the last prostitute sting which



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 14

1       took place last night, we arrested nine individuals,

2       and forfeited eight vehicles.  And I really believe in

3       the prostitute stings because it helps keep down crime,

4       as well as the ticket and tow operations.

5                 I hope that you find this report concise and

6       informative.

7                 Any questions from the Board?

8                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you,

9       Lieutenant.  And thank you for being here tonight.

10       Thank you for the hard work certainly that you do in

11       the 10th precinct.

12                 As it relates to the prostitution stings --

13                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  Yes.

14                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  -- are you working

15       with the drug court and Judge Leonia Lloyd, in

16       conjunction with her?  Because as you may or may not

17       know, she has a very aggressive way of trying to help

18       those, especially young ladies, who are caught up in

19       that line of, I guess you would say work, in order to

20       get their lives back on track again.  Not only do we

21       pick them up from the street, but she gives them the

22       option of being able to either get clean or do a very

23       long jail time.  So are you working with her?

24                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  I am aware of that

25       program, but I am not working with her.  We are not



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 15

1       targeting the prostitutes.  We actually target the

2       johns.

3                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  So when you are

4       targeting the johns, are you also arresting the ladies,

5       or is it a sting operation where it is not -- where

6       they are undercover cops that's doing it?

7                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  Exactly.

8                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay.

9                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  There's undercover cops

10       involved.  We are not targeting the prostitutes.  We

11       are just not, sir.

12                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay.  No problem.  I

13       understand.

14                 Then the other question is, from a

15       statistical standpoint, if you have any just rough

16       statistics about those individuals who are caught up in

17       these stings that are from the city of Detroit versus

18       those who are outside of the city?

19                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  No, I don't.

20                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Okay.  If you can go

21       back and give that -- give us that information, it

22       would be very helpful to us.

23                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  Yes, I can get that and

24       supply it to you.

25                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Great.  Thank you,



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 16

1       sir.  I appreciate it.

2                 LIEUTENANT MAHONE:  You are welcome.

3                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  This is our highlight of

4       our meeting.  We have come to this part where we are

5       going to honor one of the people that works here in the

6       city, one of the community people here.

7                 And Commissioner Warfield, will you please

8       read this resolution for Mr. -- I don't want to kill

9       his name, but N-r-e-c, is that any Nrec?

10                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Yes.

11                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Nrec Merditaj.

12                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Yes.

13                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Will you come up if

14       you are here?

15                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Well, I am here in his place.

16       I am his wife.

17                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Give her a hand.

18                 (Applause).

19                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  This is

20       Mr. Merditaj's wife Gina.

21                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Yes.

22                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And this is a

23       resolution honoring Nrec Merditaj, owner and operator

24       of A-Eagles Coney Island.

25                 Mr. Nrec Merditaj, affectionately known



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 17

1       throughout the community as Nick, has successfully

2       owned and operated A-Eagles Coney Island at 9122 Dexter

3       Avenue in the 10th Precinct since 1989; and

4                 Whereas, Mr. Merditaj is an experienced

5       businessman and devoted husband and father, he has been

6       married to his wife Gina for 23 years, and together,

7       they have three children, two boys, and one girl, and

8       two grandchildren.

9                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  No grandchildren.

10                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  And no grandchildren.

11                 I am either reading the record or

12       prophesying, one of the two.

13                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  No, no.  My oldest is 19.  It

14       is not happening.  We have college plans.

15                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  All right.  We will

16       fix that one.

17                 Whereas, Mr. Merditaj was not born in the

18       United States, but his story of personal struggle to

19       overcome adversity adds to the resilience and strength

20       of this community.

21                 Unable to survive in Kosovo with his family

22       at the age of 16, Mr. Merditaj traveled for several

23       weeks and through seven countries until he finally

24       settled in Detroit, Michigan, securing his freedom from

25       the war torn country of his homeland; and



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 18

1                 Whereas, A-Eagles Coney Island has been a

2       tremendous asset to the 10th Precinct, and the entire

3       city of Detroit, since its opening, Mr. Merditaj has

4       taken steps to ensure that his business remained

5       committed to assisting citizens of the 10th Precinct

6       and other neighboring communities.

7                 A-Eagles Coney Island has been instrumental

8       in donating over 800 turkeys, bikes, toys, and clothing

9       to numerous families and community organizations; and

10                 Whereas, Mr. Merditaj has shown great pride

11       and ownership within the 10th Precinct by providing

12       leadership and employment opportunities for citizens

13       residing in the neighborhood; and

14                 Whereas, A-Eagles Coney Island has

15       participated in various community activities, not only

16       in the Eastern District, but also in other communities.

17       To remain abreast of city issues, Mr. Merditaj

18       faithfully attends the 10th Precinct's Community

19       Relations Council Meetings, and takes pride in the

20       beautification of the 10th Precinct, and actively

21       participates in National Night Out, Motor City

22       Makeover, Angels Night, and National Police Week

23       community cleanup efforts; and

24                 Whereas, Mr. Merditaj and A-Eagles Coney

25       Island have exemplified true spirit, selfless giving to



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 19

1       the citizens of Detroit, Mr. Merditaj's commitment to

2       business ownership in the city of Detroit,

3       volunteerism, and bringing wholeness to the community

4       has been a rock that has benefited many.  The

5       establishment of his company indicates Mr. Merditaj's

6       dedication to improving the quality for all citizens

7       and commitment to the continued growth and

8       revitalization of Detroit.  Mr. Merditaj's life motto

9       is simple.  If you can do something to change the

10       world, you should.

11                 Now, therefore, be it resolved that the

12       Detroit Board of Police Commissioners, speaking for the

13       citizens of the City of Detroit and the Detroit Police

14       Department recognizes and acknowledges the dedication

15       and generosity of Mr. Nrec Merditaj and A-Eagles Coney

16       Island.  Mr. Merditaj's commitment to serving the

17       citizens of Detroit, we thank you and congratulate you.

18                 This is going -- this is from the Detroit

19       Board of Police Commissioners and is signed by all four

20       members.

21                 (Applause).

22                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  We have something

23       from the Chief.

24                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  On behalf of the City

25       Council, dated July 11th, we present you the Spirit of



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 20

1       Detroit Award.

2                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Thank you so much.

3                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  We have got one more.

4                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  And on behalf of the

5       Detroit Police Department.

6                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  No grandchildren.

7                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  No grandchildren.

8                 Certificate of recognition on behalf of the

9       Detroit Police Department.

10                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Thank you so much.  Thank

11       you.  I appreciate it.  Thank you.  Thank you.

12                 I am sorry he couldn't be here.  I want to

13       thank you all for everything on his behalf.  He wasn't

14       feeling well.  But -- so my son Junior, Nick, Junior

15       and I came on his behalf.

16                 Nick didn't --  you know, he wasn't born

17       in Detroit, but he did -- he was raised here, and I was

18       raised here.  And it is a part of our family.  And we

19       want it to be a part of our children's lives and have,

20       you know, pass it on to them.  Like Nick says, if you

21       think you can do it, then you can do it.  You can.  It

22       doesn't matter what obstacles or what is thrown in your

23       way.  If there is a will, there is a way.  There is a

24       way.  And we as a community have to stand together, you

25       know, for the citizens.  I remember growing up in



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 21

1       Detroit, this is the best.  I mean, it was the best.

2       And I feel like it can be that again.  It is the best

3       and it can be the best.

4                 Thank you.

5                 (Applause).

6                 MR. STOKES:  My name is Alvin Stokes.  I am

7       the Chairman of the 10th Precinct Community Relations,

8       and this coney island here has been very instrumental

9       in the 10th Precinct.  I will tell you how I ran across

10       it.  Before Williams left, we went by there planning

11       for a cleanup.  They had already done it.  They had

12       already planned for the cleanup to go from Linwood to

13       Joy Road, down Joy Road from Linwood to Grand River,

14       and from -- down Dexter from Joy Road all the way down

15       to St. Paul.  They were very instrumental.  And we

16       didn't ask them for anything.  They give away the

17       turkeys.  We didn't ask for it.  We went to them for a

18       donation.  They had already started an organization

19       with the business owners, within their community,

20       within their boundaries.  And they are very

21       instrumental in the 10th.  We need more businesses like

22       it.  And I want to thank you personally.

23                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Thank you.

24                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you.  And we will

25       get this corrected and give it to you.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 22

1                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  Just take grandchildren off.

2                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Did you say where they

3       are located?

4                 MRS. MERDITAJ:  On Joy Road and Dexter.

5                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  We will vote on these

6       next week, Commissioner.

7                 Well, our next meeting will be Thursday,

8       July 18, 2013, at 3:00.  And that will be at the

9       Detroit Public Safety Headquarters, at 1301 Third

10       Avenue in the Media Room, and that's, of course, in

11       Detroit, our new Headquarters.

12                 And at this time now I will have the oral

13       communications from the audience.

14                 Is there anyone that would like to address

15       the Board?

16                 MS. MCCANTS:  Good afternoon.  My name is

17       Yolanda McCants.  And I am here from the Northeastern

18       District.  I am here because I have some great

19       concerns.

20                 My son's car has been destroyed twice.  Once

21       it was parked on the street, they took all four tires.

22       He put it in the shop, got it back, had it three days,

23       they took the car from the driveway this time.

24                 This vehicle he drives, it is a company's

25       car.  And when he called 911, like he did the previous



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 23

1       time, they refused to take his report over the phone,

2       the 267 number.

3                 Now, I have been here long enough to know we

4       done went from 911, to going into precincts, to how we

5       handle our business.  I want to know that -- what are

6       we, as citizens, going to do if the people that we are

7       told to call will not answer the -- or do the

8       information that they are supposed to?  He is supposed

9       to make a report over the phone.  She refused to make

10       the report.  She told him to go to the precinct.  We go

11       to the precinct, they say call 267.  There has to be

12       some way somehow for us to have some type of

13       uniformity.  We are either going to use that 267

14       number, or we are not going to use that 267 number.  We

15       are either going to use 911 or we are not going to use

16       911.  Now, this is a company's car, they are

17       complaining now because in a month's time, this vehicle

18       has been destroyed, and he is having problems making a

19       police report.

20                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Okay.  Chief, would you

21       like to comment on that?

22                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I am going to have

23       Commander Bettison who works our communications

24       section.

25                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  And Ms. McCants, we will



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 24

1       also have the Chief Investigator, our Chief

2       investigator look into that.

3                 MS. MCCANTS:  Okay.

4                 COMMANDER BETTISON:  What she said is

5       correct.

6                 Commander Todd Bettison.

7                 What she said is correct.  That's a policy

8       issue, as far as telephone crime reporting unit, where

9       they do not at this point take stolen car reports if it

10       is not the registered owner of that vehicle.  So that's

11       something that I will go back, take a look at, and get

12       with our legal counsel as well to see what type of

13       remedy I can have put in place.  And one of the reasons

14       we don't do that is so that a person can't report

15       somebody else's car stolen.  So that was the reason

16       with that being.  Meaning a girlfriend gets mad at

17       boyfriend, fraudulently reports his vehicle being

18       stolen.  So that's the reason that has been in place,

19       but we will take a look at that and see about modifying

20       that.  And I will be able to report back to the Board

21       as far as what remedy has been put in place to address

22       certain circumstances like this.

23                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Commander, could you

24       also get the complainant's name and phone number and

25       give her a call back as to what you learned from your



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 25

1       inquiry as to the situation?

2                 COMMANDER BETTISON:  I sure will, Chief.

3                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

4                 COMMANDER BETTISON:  Thank you, sir.

5                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Just a minute.

6       Commissioner Warfield, did you have any comments?

7                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes.  Commander

8       Bettison, unfortunate this is déjà vu for me.  One of

9       the few times I came to a Board of Police Commissioners

10       Meeting before being placed on the Board was when my

11       company vehicle was stolen out of my driveway three

12       times.  And the issue with a company vehicle being

13       stolen from you is that the company then, no matter how

14       great a worker you are, then lifts a suspicious eye at

15       you.  And I know we -- we don't fully understand that.

16       But anything that we can do to service her son will be

17       greatly appreciated.  And we thank you for going back

18       and wanting to revisit that, but we definitely need

19       something in place, because being a former

20       pharmaceutical rep, when my van was stolen, there were

21       unfortunately pharmaceuticals in that van.  And so the

22       FDA even got involved, and it became a federal offense.

23       And so we have to, you know, be able to allow the

24       citizens of the City of Detroit some leeway in

25       instances like that.  Especially if we have more and



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 26

1       more corporate citizens moving into the city who may or

2       may not have corporate cars, that we are able to

3       service them a little bit better.

4                 So I thank you, sir, for already

5       understanding what the issues are and being able to do

6       something with it.  So thank you.

7                 COMMANDER BETTISON:  Thank you.  And I will

8       be able to report back to the Board next week and

9       provide you with an update.

10                 MS. MCCANTS:  He has only been back in the

11       city three months, from moving from out of state.  They

12       transferred him back home, which I was glad he came

13       back home, but I mean to this.

14                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  We will take care of

15       you, Ms. McCants.

16                 MS. PANNELL:  Good evening, Board.  My name

17       is Sharon Pannell.  Good evening, Chief.

18                 I have two questions.  Are you going to keep

19       Nip-It program?  It seemed to be working for our

20       Northwest side.

21                 And you was talking about opening back up the

22       precincts.  Can you tell us something about that too,

23       sir?

24                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  The good news is that

25       we have an exhaustive review under way that actually we



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 27

1       introduced our consultant team to staff

2       today -- yesterday, and they have been on the ground

3       working.  So as we look at restructuring and look at

4       how to improve our efficiencies, one of the things I am

5       committed to is opening stations.  I don't think a

6       virtual station works at all, you know, and I will be

7       candid.  I will be candid with you.  You know, I have

8       officers that are performing the duties of a vehicle

9       maintenance officer.  That's a person that gasses and

10       gets my car washed.  That is waste.  I am identifying

11       waste.  I am going to start and have started in my

12       office first.  So it is important.  This is not Culver

13       City, California or Santa Monica where virtual

14       precincts work.  This is the City of Detroit.  And I

15       want you to know -- and I think there is a misnomer

16       that these precincts are closed.  You should be able to

17       go in the precinct now.

18                 UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  You can't.

19                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  You cannot?

20                 UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  You can't.

21                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Well, we are going to

22       have to unlock those doors.

23                 MS. PANNELL:  I go in there because they know

24       me.

25                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Because I am told



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 28

1       that the whole concept behind that is to free the

2       officers up.  But I am committed to that, you know, the

3       officers are committed.  In fact, it is the officers,

4       during my conversations with them, that are struggling

5       with virtual precinct.

6                 As far as Nip-It, if it is an effective crime

7       fighting strategy, certainly we will keep it.

8                 MS. PANNELL:  Good.

9                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  And we are going to

10       add to that.  And so I am committed to those things

11       that work.  Those things that don't work very well, we

12       are going to try something different.

13                 MS. PANNELL:  I really appreciate it.  I am a

14       very active person in the community.  And I am trying

15       to stay in Detroit because I have a choice.  I do not

16       have to stay here in Michigan.  I am retired.  And I

17       can go to any city I want to go to.  But I have a paid

18       for house, and I want to stay here.

19                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I understand.

20                 MS. PANNELL:  But I don't want to stay here

21       under fear.

22                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I live in the City of

23       Detroit.  I understand.  And I want to see Detroit come

24       back to the luster that was here when I left.

25                 MS. PANNELL:  We are seniors now.  We retired



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 29

1       to be comfortable.  Not to live in fear.

2                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I understand.

3                 (Applause).

4                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  I just want to take a

5       minute to acknowledge the Wayne County Commissioner,

6       Erma Clark.

7                 (Applause).

8                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you, ma'am.

9                 MS. CLARK:  I want to say, I thank you.

10                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Go to the mic, Miss.

11                 MS. CLARK-COLEMAN:  Wayne County Commissioner

12       Erma Clark-Coleman.  And this is my district.  But I

13       just want to say thank you.  When I heard about these

14       virtual precincts being closed, and my first thought

15       was, you know, they always tell you that if you are

16       frightened, if you are a woman, or some man driving out

17       there, and someone starts to follow you, they say,

18       drive straight to the police station.  But my thought

19       was, you drive to the police station, and the police

20       station is locked.  So what does that do?  I mean, what

21       does that do for the person, if you don't -- then you

22       don't know where to go.  You certainly aren't going to

23       get out of your car.  And some of the visuals that I

24       saw was that you could walk in the lobby, the outer

25       door, but then you are boxed into this little small



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 30

1       lobby, because you can't get into the police station.

2       You can get attacked by just being in that little area.

3       So that was a question that I was going to ask.  And I

4       am glad that someone else did ask it.  I am glad to

5       hear you say that you are going to take care of that.

6       I thought that was the craziest thing I have ever heard

7       of.  And that's no reflection, but I know you are

8       trying to save money, but there's some things that you

9       can't save money on.  You have got to provide a safe

10       haven for the people to go to.  And the police station

11       has always been that safe haven.

12                 Thank you very much.

13                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

14                 MS. WALKER:  Hi, my name is Zetty (phonetic)

15       Walker, and I am an ex-Wayne County employee for Wayne

16       County Detention Facility.  Ex-President of

17       Grandparents Raising Grandchildren through NSO.  And I

18       also want to thank the 10th Precinct because when I was

19       with NSO raising my grandkids, they had a program in

20       the office up there where they would give the kids

21       bikes.  And I want to thank you all.

22                 I am here today because I had an incident

23       today with this Officer Caldwell with my grandson

24       sitting on a porch.  I am going to make a complaint

25       with Internal Affairs.  My son was in an incident with



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 31

1       the police in October, so I have been getting a lot of

2       harassment.  They have been stopping my grandkids going

3       to the store, coming to the store, you know, they

4       friends standing on my porch, they coming up slamming

5       them.

6                 And so today, I was about tired with this

7       smart-talking cop, because I told him, I said, I ain't

8       got to talk to you.  There is somebody over you.  But I

9       am tired of the harassment.  They have got my kids

10       scared.  I had one that was scared.  He wouldn't even

11       go to school for six months, he was scared to go out

12       the house.  Every time they go out the house, they are

13       getting stopped on the street or up on the corner.  I

14       can't have that.  You know.

15                 And I done started taking pictures.  I done

16       started video.  I videoed a lot of stuff.  But I am not

17       going to have this.  You know.  The kids, like I tell

18       them, I worked with the detention facility, I tell

19       them, you know, you have to respect the police and

20       everything.  Ain't none of my grandkids, I have got

21       seven grandsons, and none of them been to the youth

22       home, okay, at all, period.  And I told them, you have

23       to respect them.  But the police also have to respect

24       you also.

25                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I agree.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 32

1                 MS. WALKER:  And I am not going to have them

2       talking to me any kind of way, like, you know, I done

3       did something myself, when I am asking you, what is the

4       problem?  I just left my grandson on the porch.  We was

5       sitting out there 40 minutes.  And then, bam, here they

6       just drive up.  So I just wanted to get that issue

7       across.  And I will be talking to the Internal Affairs.

8                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Commander Stair is

9       the commanding officer of Internal Affairs.  He is

10       here.

11                 Commander, can you make contact?

12                 Thank you.

13                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Let me just say, I just

14       wanted to remind you that Robert, our timer, is not

15       here today, but we still want to adhere to our

16       two-minute time limit.

17                 MR. BLACK:  Good evening, Commissioners, good

18       evening, Chief.

19                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  How are you doing?

20                 MR. BLACK:  My neighbors, as well as the men

21       and women of the 10th Precinct, this is my first

22       Commission Meeting.  My name is Warren Jose Black.  I

23       have lived in the LaSalle/Ford community for over

24       57 years.  My father was a precinct delegate.  And I am

25       one of the founders of the Playground Boys,



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 33

1       Incorporated.  It is a nonprofit group within this

2       neighborhood.  And why we started the group was to save

3       the playground that's one of the only playgrounds run

4       north and south in the city.  And what we do is every

5       year, we have a Community Action Day on the playground,

6       which will be August 17th, which we are inviting all

7       the officers and the community to come out and

8       participate.  We have a Health Fair.  We give away free

9       food and backpacks to the kids.  And we work with

10       Focus: HOPE.

11                 With that being said, to be a member of our

12       organization, you have to be a property owner within

13       the boundaries of Davison, Oakman, 12th and Linwood,

14       whether it is a property or a home.  And I will be

15       brief.  But I would like to thank the officers for

16       doing their job diligently.  I hope we can get a Drug

17       Free Zone sign posted on the float -- on the

18       playground.  And thank you for patrolling the

19       neighborhood, because my mother is 85, and the seniors

20       are not being held hostage.  So when you are there, you

21       know, it makes a difference.  Driving through makes a

22       difference.

23                 Thank you for your time.

24                 (Applause).

25                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 34

1                 MR. FOSTER:  Good evening, Commission.  Good

2       evening, Chief.

3                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Good evening.

4                 MR. FOSTER:  My name is Emmett Foster, second

5       generation business owner, Foster's Car Wash at West

6       McNichols.

7                 I just want to come out today and actually

8       show of support.  Just over about a year ago, I was

9       actually victimized.  And I said to myself, to my

10       family, that we have got to continue to be a

11       stakeholder in the community.  We have been there for

12       over 30 years.  So we have had our ups and downs in the

13       business.  However, we have actually reopened.

14                 I want to reach out and say to the Commission

15       to continue to take conservative steps.  Me as a

16       35-year-old business owner is going to continue to take

17       the same eyes, sights of my liking, of my stature, and

18       continue to keep our residents safe.  And I don't see a

19       lot of that going on in the city of Detroit right now.

20       At this point right now, I continue to take a gamble to

21       come into the city because I know what the city was

22       like before, and I know what it can be in the future,

23       as well.  And I understand the residents' concerns.

24       This is an older city.  And they have concerns.

25                 And just moving forward, Chief, I am fully



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 35

1       aboard with you.  This should be the safest city in

2       America.  However, there is conservative steps that we

3       do need to take.  I have talked to other young business

4       owners, and we are willing to make those steps

5       financially, to back this city to get the 5,000

6       officers that we know that we need to cover 144 square

7       mile radius.

8                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you for that.

9                 MR. FOSTER:  Thank you.

10                 (Applause).

11                 MR. ROSS:  Good evening, Commissioners,

12       Chief.  I have a report here.  My name is Mike Ross,

13       from BBK Towing.  I have a report here from Operation

14       Nip-It, which we all know is a very effective tool.

15                 I just have two questions about Operation

16       Nip-It.  I have a copy of the report and the data

17       coming down from the City Attorney as well as you,

18       Chief, and you, Commissioners.  My first question would

19       be:  Who is in charge of the towing?

20                 And my second question would be:  Who makes a

21       decision as far as what towing companies are used

22       outside their areas?  And this question is being asked

23       due to a discrepancy found in a report generated by

24       your Department, not by a civilian, regarding companies

25       being used from one side of town to the other.  And we



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 36

1       just -- we have a copy of the report, and for you, the

2       Chief, and for the Commissioner, and if we can get some

3       kind of clarification on that.

4                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Lieutenant Barren is

5       here.  We will take a copy of the report, and if you

6       have some specific questions, that's his area of

7       responsibility.  Thank you.

8                 MR. BROCK:  How you doing?  My name is Dennis

9       Brock.  B-r-o-c-k is the spelling of my last name.

10       Welcome, Chief.

11                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

12                 MR. BROCK:  Thank you for coming back to the

13       city.  We need all the help we can get.

14                 I am one of the owners of BBK Towing and

15       Recovery, and I just want to say if you can look into,

16       you know, what we are asking, we can surely use the

17       help.  I thank the Police Commissioners, they have been

18       helping, but I found a few little problems here and

19       there.  And we just kind of just want a little help on

20       it.

21                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Okay.  Again, I will

22       get briefed by the Lieutenant, try to understand what

23       the issues are.  And if at some point we need to have a

24       forum of tow truck company owners to address the

25       issues.  I have heard a little of what's going on.  So



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 37

1       maybe that might be something we have a single purpose

2       meeting to address some of your issues and concerns.

3                 MR. BROCK:  Okay.  Thank you.  That sounds

4       great.

5                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Okay.  Thank you.

6                 MS. PLUMBER:  Good evening.  My name is

7       Jeanette Plumber.  And first of all, first and

8       foremost, my company organization is called Back This,

9       which means becoming a community that help instill

10       safety.  I want to commend all of the 10th Precinct

11       police officers because each time that we have needed

12       them, they were there.  And, you know, that's a plus on

13       our side.  I live on the west side of Detroit between

14       Joy Road and Tireman bordering West Grand Boulevard.

15       Okay.  Some of those children that you arrested over on

16       Whitney has been terrorizing our side of the

17       neighborhood, which is on the other side of I-96,

18       Maplewood, all the -- Tireman.  So I want to thank you

19       for helping us with that.  But we also have some more

20       children over there that are taking upon themselves to

21       set the houses on fire.  And we definitely need help

22       with that, because these little kids are ranging from

23       eight years old up to about 15.  You say something to

24       them, they want to fight you.

25                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Have you had a



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 38

1       conversation with the 10th Precinct command?

2                 MS. PLUMBER:  I used to talk with Officer

3       Hornbuckle.  Now that he is retired, I have to get to

4       know the new person that's in charge.

5                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  He is standing right

6       behind you.

7                 MS. PLUMBER:  But I just wanted to tell you

8       that we appreciate the police coming when we call them.

9       We haven't had any problems as far as the police

10       coming, but we are having a lot of problems with these

11       children.

12                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I understand.  We

13       have a solution for that too.  Especially our

14       middle -- mid school, I don't want to get into it now

15       but we -- especially our middle school age children,

16       you know, we can get to them at the middle school age,

17       can have an impact on them by the time they get to high

18       school.  Not to leave the high schoolers out.  We have

19       something for them, as well.  But we are already

20       starting some dialogue about what we can do in an

21       intervention way to work with those youth.  And it does

22       include the parent.  Parents don't get off.  They have

23       to be very much a part of this effort.

24                 (Applause).

25                 MS. PLUMBER:  Yes.  Because a lot of them,



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 39

1       these grown people are grafting these kids in.  They

2       have them to do their dirty work.

3                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I understand.

4                 MS. PLUMBER:  And they collect on the

5       benefits.  So we need to join forces and do something.

6       Because our houses are going up like Christmas trees

7       over there.  And it is starting to smell like mold and

8       mildew.

9                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Okay.  Thank you.

10                 MS. PLUMBER:  It is terrible.  Thank you.

11                 MR. STOKES:  Good afternoon to the Board of

12       Commissioners, to the Chief of Police.  My name is

13       Alvin Stokes.  I am the Chairman of the Citizens

14       Community Relations of the 10th Precinct.  I welcome

15       you again to the 10th Precinct.

16                 I am here to pat our officers on the back.

17       They can't do it themselves so I am going to do it for

18       them.  I wouldn't trade these officers for nothing in

19       the world.  Are there issues?  Yes, there are.  Can

20       they be solved?  Yes, they can.  But these officers put

21       their pants on one leg at a time just like the rest of

22       us.  And the work that they do, they go above and

23       beyond the call of duty.  Now, do we have any bad

24       officers?  I don't know because I haven't ran into

25       them.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 40

1                 You know, my biggest issue was communication

2       as far as the Police Department is concerned.  Is it

3       still an issue?  Yes.  But we are working through it.

4                 We have got a command force at the 10th

5       Precinct that's great.  The last time I was before the

6       Board, I complained about moving Love and we got a new

7       commander.  I was able to meet with the commander and

8       he gave me his word that he is there for us.  Been

9       changing sergeants as far as Community Relations.  We

10       have had two sergeants -- three sergeants now in the

11       last year-and-a-half.  But now Sergeant Woody, he is

12       great.  I mean, we are learning to work with him.

13                 But the thing is, is we have got community

14       groups within the 10th Precinct that are working

15       together.  And that's what it is going to take to make

16       Detroit better.  You are going to have to start with

17       the community.  All our issues are not police issues.

18       So we have got to get those people from downtown out of

19       the Coleman A. Young Building and start getting them to

20       do their work as far as Detroit is concerned.

21                 Detroit is going to come back.  And it is

22       going to come back on our backgrounds.  Because we are

23       the ones that's going to bring it back.  And we are

24       asking for y'all to just support us.

25                 Thank you.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 41

1                 (Applause).

2                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

3                 MS. RICE:  Good evening.  My name is Julie

4       Rice, and I am a resident of the Hope Village, as well

5       as a business person.  I am responsible for ten stores

6       for Dollar Tree.  So my questions are really much

7       broader.  I have five stores within the City of

8       Detroit.  And it is like the Tail of Two Cities.  I

9       have one store on Jefferson at Jefferson and Joseph

10       Campau.  I have another store at Jefferson and

11       Dickerson.

12                 Jefferson and Dickerson, we have an officer

13       who is part of something, the Alter Road/Jefferson

14       project.  This woman is amazing.  She is out there.

15       She is talking to people.  The crime there is zero.  I

16       mean, nothing.  You have no problems that she doesn't

17       know about.  When you call her, she is right there.

18                 My store at Jefferson and Joseph Campau,

19       every day at least two cars are being broken into.  I,

20       too, have a corporate vehicle, and I have had my car

21       stolen from that very place and had to go down to the

22       1300 and do all the paperwork and had to be the butt of

23       the jokes of all my colleagues.  But --

24                 Okay.  So my question is twofold.  One, will

25       we see such a project like the Jefferson/Alter Road



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 42

1       project where we do have these officers in the smaller

2       mall settings where the business community can go to

3       that person and relate to that person on a daily basis?

4                 And the other thing is, it is my

5       responsibility to find locations that are safe to open

6       stores.  And I have tried a million different ways to

7       get on your website, to find out crime information, and

8       I can't get it.

9                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thanks.

10                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  My Chief of Staff

11       will meet with you and get some information.

12                 MS. VANCE:  Good evening.  Bridgett Vance,

13       Community Safety Coordinator for about six miles of

14       community.  I am an employee of Focus: HOPE here.  And

15       I work to identify residents who want to take on

16       leadership as it relates to community policing.  And it

17       expands as far east as I-75, from Linwood to I-75, and

18       then from Oakman to I-94 where I am working with Chief

19       Holt and various other stakeholders in the community to

20       address these issues.

21                 My question is about community policing.  I

22       haven't heard, and you may have said, I just haven't

23       heard your stance on community policing.  How you feel

24       about it.  How you see that planning out in the city of

25       Detroit.  How you see that unfolding in our precinct.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 43

1       I have been in this position for five years, and we

2       have had about four to five chiefs of police.  And high

3       turnover in our precincts.  So I am hoping that you

4       stay as long as you can.

5                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Well, I appreciate

6       your kind words.  And just so you know, community

7       policing is really the core of the successes that I

8       have been a part of, starting here in Detroit.  Really

9       Detroit in the '70s was one of the first cities that

10       really engaged the community.  And we had many stations

11       walking foot beats.  It was amazing.

12                 And part of that model I had an opportunity

13       to take to Los Angeles where Los Angeles, frankly, was

14       behind the times in community policing then, but

15       through time, L.A. certainly became a leader in

16       community policing.

17                 And as I have said and I will continue to say

18       it, we, the police, cannot do it alone.  We need to be

19       in partnership, many for partnerships.  And when I talk

20       about partnerships, I mean we don't tell the community

21       what to do, but how we can work together.  That's the

22       real key.  When I look at and I know that here in

23       Detroit we have a Citizens on Patrol or an

24       organization, I think there is a member or two here, I

25       know in Cincinnati, Cincinnati probably has one of the



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 44

1       most robust Citizens on Patrol anywhere I have seen,

2       and I will tell you, in those neighborhoods where we

3       have active community members engaging in Citizens on

4       Patrol, they were the safest neighborhoods.

5                 MS. VANCE:  Absolutely.

6                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  We started one in a

7       neighborhood called Avondale that was probably the most

8       violent area in the city, and did not have a Citizens

9       on Patrol, but once we went in, worked with our local

10       clergy leaders, worked with our neighborhood residents,

11       we started for the first time a neighborhood patrol,

12       Citizens on Patrol in that area, and for a year, there

13       were no homicides, all of 2012.  So I know community

14       policing partnerships work.

15                 So my stance is clear.  I, we, can't do it

16       alone.

17                 MS. VANCE:  Thank you very much.

18                 (Applause).

19                 MS. HATCHER:  My name is an Evangelist Dora

20       Hatcher.  I am from the Northeastern District.

21                 And to you, our new Chief, and to all our

22       commissioners, to the audience, I came in here tonight

23       to do one thing, but I am going to do something

24       different that I think is better.  After hearing you

25       tonight, I applaud you for what you said that you are



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 45

1       going to do.  Because I have a problem with a Chief

2       every year or two.  Because how will your Police

3       Department ever get straightened out?  Because let's be

4       real.  People pick their friends for what they want,

5       and when they leave and somebody else come, they pick

6       their friends.  So it just keeps it in an uproar.

7                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I agree.

8                 MS. HATCHER:  They are sensing the morale is

9       low with our officers.  I know they don't get a lot of

10       money, and they are putting their life out there on the

11       line.  I will tell you what I have told two other

12       chiefs.  I never thought I would get this old to have

13       to get a gun to take care of myself.  Okay.  And I am

14       legal.  And I don't have a problem with it.  Because I

15       am too old.  I have been in my home 45 years, to go

16       through what I went through a few months ago trying to

17       get an officer out, not because of my Northeastern

18       District police officers, because of that 911.  Okay.

19       Because once I told them, do you want me to shoot them?

20       then they sent the police out.

21                 So I am just saying, I am hoping that you

22       will, with God's help, get this Police Department

23       together where we can go in and not get a little foyer

24       with a telephone.  Okay.  When I need help, I need

25       help.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 46

1                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I agree.

2                 MS. HATCHER:  So I hope and I am praying, and

3       I am one of those, I work in the city, they know me,

4       and I don't mind speaking what's on my mind.  And I am

5       looking forward to working hopefully with you.  I am a

6       member of the Detroit Police Alumni Association.  And I

7       wonder why did I take it?  Because we don't do nothing.

8       I have offered to go in there and work.  I know you all

9       have a union.  You may have to work things out.  You

10       have got officers.  I can take a phone call.  I know

11       how to take a report.

12                 So thank you.

13                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.  Your

14       comments have been echoed in different places across

15       the city.  Let me just say that it is no secret that

16       the morale in the Detroit Police Department is low

17       because of the instability of leadership.  I know it.

18       Because I have worked in departments where there's been

19       stability.  Just think, imagine this, in the 209-year

20       history of the Cincinnati Police Department, I was only

21       the 13th police chief.  Thirteen.  I am told, and my

22       partner over here to my right has driven for seven -- I

23       am the seventh chief in how many years?

24                 UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Six months.

25                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I will be candid.  It



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 47

1       is ridiculous.  It is appalling.  And we as a city,

2       because I can call Detroit home, I live here now, we as

3       a city have got to get away, new Mayor, new Police

4       Chief.  If the Police Chief is not performing, which is

5       me, included, get rid of me.  But if we are performing

6       and we are serving this community, and we are doing

7       what we need to do, then guess what, let's stabilize

8       this Police Department, because it does affect crime.

9                 MS. JACKSON:  Good evening.  Kim Jackson,

10       President of Northeastern District.

11                 I just want to first of all commend all of

12       our officers.  I know we are in number 10.  But I want

13       to commend all the officers across the city for just

14       doing -- just getting out here every day.  It couldn't

15       be me.  That's all I can say.  It could not be me.  So

16       I take my hat off to all the men and women that put

17       their life on the line every day.  That's my first

18       comment.

19                 Second comment is that our meetings at the

20       Northeastern District when we meet every second Tuesday

21       of the month, we recognize our officers at our

22       community meetings.  And we do this so that the

23       community know what officers do.  A lot of people don't

24       understand or they just don't want to understand what

25       they do.  And we like to let our community know that



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 48

1       these are your men and women that's on the street every

2       day.  And this is what they do.  So we have an officer,

3       or a couple officers every month that we honor in our

4       district.  And I just think that's something that

5       should be shared across the board, because that's

6       something that's so important.  I mean, it might be

7       little to us, or little, you know, maybe that's their

8       job, so they are like, it is okay, but it is not okay.

9       It is something that needs to be recognized.  And I

10       just wanted say thank you.

11                 Welcome, Chief.  Thank you, Board.

12                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you for sharing

13       that.  We need to recognize our officers.  That was the

14       reason why today we acknowledged members of the 10th

15       Precinct for that outstanding police work.  So thank

16       you for that.

17                 MS. MCGATNY:  Hi, my name is Glenda McGatny.

18       I am the President of the Buena Vista Block Club.

19                 And I have been very pleased in the last

20       probably eight months, we have had to the call the

21       police to come out, and they came out within five to

22       ten minutes.  We had great response.

23                 But my complaint is we have a gentleman who

24       is going around in Russell Woods, probably about

25       55 years old, going into backyards, going into vacant



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 49

1       homes, and some occupied homes, he is riding a bicycle,

2       he is pulling a shopping cart, and he is taking items

3       that does not belong to him.

4                 He has been approached.  The police, they

5       take the items from him, but then they let him go.

6       This has been going on since November of last year.

7                 And I need to know why he has not been

8       arrested and he is still going around in our

9       neighborhood making us feel very unsafe early in the

10       morning, late at night, pulling garbage dumpsters with

11       items that he fills and takes away, like on Tyler and

12       some other areas.  Why is this happening, when he has

13       been reported?  People have taken pictures of him.  And

14       this is continuing.  They still let him go.  He should

15       be in jail.

16                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Talk to the Commander

17       from the 10th Precinct.  He will look into that for

18       you.  He is standing right behind you.

19                 MS. NICKERSON:  Jackie Nickerson, from

20       Russell Woods.

21                 And I am here for a fun thing.  It is time

22       for Jazz in the Park again.  And we invite you all to

23       come because it is a gathering of 7 to 800 people.

24       Nothing goes wrong.  So it doesn't make the paper.  We

25       have had it for many, many years, but we are very proud



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 50

1       of Jazz in the Park because nothing ever goes wrong,

2       but -- so we will never make the paper.  So here it is.

3       We will expect you on July 21st between 6:00 and 8:00.

4       And it is nice for you to be there, sir, you will see

5       something pleasant.

6                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

7                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Ms. Jackie, what's your

8       last name?  I'm sorry.

9                 MS. NICKERSON:  Nickerson.

10                 MS. MCKISSICK:  Good evening.  My name is

11       Mary McKissick, and I am former President of the

12       Detroit Citizen Police Academy Alumni Association.  We

13       welcome you, and we look forward to working with you.

14                 I have one question, though.  I am one of the

15       senior citizens that enjoy going to the movies.  And I

16       just want to know when -- are we going to be getting

17       new vans any time soon?

18                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I don't have the

19       answer to that one.  I really don't.  But I will -- we

20       can look into it.

21                 MS. MCKISSICK:  Good.

22                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Because I know it is

23       important to be able to transport community members,

24       but I am not certain.

25                 MS. MCKISSICK:  Thank you.  We look forward



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 51

1       to working with you.

2                 MS. ROBINSON:  Hello.  My name is Lisa

3       Robinson, and I am from Oakman Boulevard Community

4       Association.  I am the Vice President.  I also

5       participate in our community patrol.

6                 We have had several cleanups in our area

7       during the summer.  On the 18th we boarded up four

8       vacant houses.  And I would just like to publicly thank

9       Commander Suchoski because he and I think one or two

10       other officers were with him, we also had volunteers

11       from Focus: HOPE, and they were wonderful.  They took

12       on the responsibility of using the saw and boarding up,

13       you know, cutting the wood and everything.  And made

14       the job much more easier for us.  If we wouldn't have

15       had them, it wouldn't have gone as quickly, so I just

16       wanted to come up and personally thank them.

17                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

18                 MS. TAYLOR:  I am Reverend Virginia Taylor,

19       and I live here in this area.  And this is one of the

20       happiest days of my life that I see the 10th Precinct

21       and the Chief all meeting here together.  And I want to

22       thank the 10th Precinct because I had a call this week.

23       And I was so excited I have been dancing ever since to

24       know that things are coming together, and we do see the

25       light, and because of the work and the things that we



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 52

1       are doing, and I know you don't want to hear about

2       things you used to do, but I can kind of help with the

3       things that we used to do and bring back that old

4       fashioned love and respect in our communities.

5                 Once a year, since I am the last living

6       creature of the Tyler Waverly Buena Vista Block Club

7       Association, and that's been gone almost ten or

8       15 years, but I have been hanging on for the last six

9       years, at least once a year we have had in our area

10       with the help of Focus: HOPE and Ms. Vance that just

11       talked to you, we have been working together to see

12       about the weeds all being cut down.  I have gone out in

13       the community and engaged in the people that live in

14       the community and the young people to help cut the

15       weeds in our area.  And also with the help of Focus:

16       HOPE.  So over the last six years we have been working

17       along with my great grandkids to pass out information.

18       We put out flyers.  We put out posters.  And you might

19       have seen some of them in the neighborhood in the area,

20       which includes Linwood, Glendale, Davison, and 14th

21       Street.  That has usually been our area that we have

22       been working in the last five years, six years that we

23       have been working in.

24                 And I live on Buena Vista between 14th and

25       LaSalle.  And I am just very happy to see that the



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 53

1       community again with the Commissioners, with the Chief

2       of Police, and everybody working together again, my

3       prayers have been answered.  Thank you.

4                 MS. MCCANTS:  My name is Yolanda McCants.  I

5       just have one question for the Chief.

6                 Can I, can our officers get some decent cars?

7       Other places --

8                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Thank you.

9                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Ms. McCants, yes, I will

10       get that question from you later.

11                 MR. DRAIN:  Good evening.  My name is Jerome

12       Drain, and I am working with the Safety Initiative with

13       Focus: HOPE and LISC, as Ms. Vance had indicated, we

14       are working in the Six Mile area.  One of the questions

15       I have -- and we are working to increase block clubs

16       and see patrols in those areas.

17                 One of the questions I have is:  With the

18       Compstat, is there a way to segregate the stats for

19       areas that have extremely active block clubs and/or

20       extremely active CB patrols so that we can use that

21       information to go out into the community and prove to

22       the residents that extremely active block clubs and CB

23       patrol are an excellent deterrent as far as driving

24       down crime.

25                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  It is my goal and



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 54

1       commitment that you will have accurate and timely crime

2       statistics.  That commitment also goes to our friends

3       in the news media because I want to make sure that

4       people who live, work, and play in the city of Detroit

5       are aware of what crime is happening, where it is

6       happening.  We want to make sure we update our website.

7       You will have that information.  So that's a process

8       that is a priority for me.  As I indicated earlier on

9       in this session, we have our consultants.  They are in

10       town.  They are working on that.  They know Compstat is

11       a best model practice that has worked for me in several

12       places, and I am absolutely certain it will work here.

13                 MR. DRAIN:  Thank you.

14                 MS. ROMANO:  Good evening.  Anna Romano.

15                 Sir, it is an honor and pleasure to finally

16       meet you.  At our previous meeting I did ask a question

17       to D.C. Tolbert, but it was already asked, but I am

18       just going to reiterate it.  At previous meetings, we

19       were given the stats to Nip-It.  And under the command

20       of Interim Inspector Barren, I know they called him

21       Acting, but that Acting word, I prefer Interim, to use

22       that word, that phrase, but I know they were giving

23       acting.  As a community, we have seen what a success it

24       has done in our neighborhoods, not just on the west

25       side but also on the east side.  And what can we do as



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 55

1       business owners, as residents, to ensure that Nip-It is

2       continued throughout the summer months?

3                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Stay involved.

4       Certainly, I have heard nothing but good about Nip-It.

5       And again, I am going to evaluate all of our programs,

6       and those that are most efficient, those that are

7       working, we are going to continue to move forward with

8       that.

9                 MS. ROMANO:  And the other question I have

10       is:  During the reorg on March 4th, we did lose two

11       units.  They were placed in the districts.  And that

12       was tact mobile and gang squad.  And we did have the

13       community outcry for keeping those units.  Also, the

14       students, high school students came out.  I mean, they

15       were at the Board of Police Commissioners Meetings and

16       everything, and Commissioner Warfield and the rest did

17       talk to them and let them know that their voices

18       mattered and they could -- and they were being heard.

19       Are you going to bring back those two units?  Are you

20       looking into that?

21                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I am absolutely

22       looking into it.  You know, I started here in the '70s

23       when we had a tactical services section.  And part of

24       Compstat, in order for Compstat to be effective, we

25       have to have a citywide unit that can hit those



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 56

1       hotspots in realtime.  And so we can't do it the way we

2       do it now.  We will do it differently.  I like -- I

3       love TSS.  And given that I spent so much time in the

4       city of Los Angeles, there is no secret that it is the

5       gang Mecca.  I worked gang units.  I managed gang

6       units.  I understand a response to the gang culture.

7       And so we are going to be working on that, as well.

8                 MS. ROMANO:  I appreciate that, because at

9       this time, if you will notice that with the officers

10       answering runs, they cannot hit those hotspots at the

11       gas stations, party stores, from 7:00 to 3:00.

12                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I understand.

13                 MS. ROMANO:  Thank you so much, sir.  And I

14       look forward to seeing you at all the meetings and

15       working with you.

16                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Absolutely.  Thank

17       you.

18                 MR. JENKINS:  Good evening.  I am Walter

19       Jenkins, Acting President for the Maplewood Family

20       Block Club.  David Jackson.

21                 MR. JACKSON:  Acting Vice President for the

22       Maplewood Family Block Club.

23                 MR. JENKINS:  First of all, I want to give

24       thanks to the 10th Precinct for working with the --

25       diligently patrol faithfully in our neighborhood.  As



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 57

1       one of our neighbors, Jeanette Plumber, spoke of, I

2       want to give them thanks.

3                 I also want to give special thanks to Officer

4       Brown and Officer Tabb for working diligently with me

5       to help establish our block club.

6                 We just had a block party on the 4th were we

7       fed the community.  We have been cleaning up the

8       neighborhoods, working together, so they have been

9       working with us.  I really want to thank them for that.

10                 But we also have a concern that Mr. Jackson

11       is going to talk about.

12                 MR. JACKSON:  One question I wanted to ask.

13       I don't know if it is really even your department or

14       whatever, but was wondering if there is anything we can

15       do with the City whereas all these vacant fields and

16       lots that are, you know, just tremendously out of

17       control, I mean, you know, while riding down some of

18       the streets and it looks like a forest.  We just -- we

19       go through the community in our neighborhoods cutting

20       the fields and the streets, trying to keep it down, but

21       we are just wondering if there is anything that we can

22       do to work with the City and, you know, to help control

23       that because we have been having a lot of robberies,

24       kids hiding in the bushes and robbing people that's

25       going to the stores late at night, and our seniors.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 58

1                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Mr. Jackson, I think

2       that's something you probably need to go to the City

3       Council and address that with them.

4                 MR. JACKSON:  Okay.

5                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  I will just add that

6       as our crime abatement efforts, my conversations with

7       Detroit's Crime Commission, we recognize that when

8       blight is allowed to not be addressed, it tends to

9       attract criminal behavior.  So there are some

10       neighborhoods that have been working in conjunction

11       with the Police Crime Commission to remove vacant

12       buildings, blight, and so it is like taking one

13       neighborhood back at a time.  So that's important to

14       me.  And I do understand how blight can attract

15       criminal activity.  So it is important.

16                 MR. JACKSON:  Thank you.

17                 MR. JENKINS:  Thank you.

18                 MS. SMITH:  Good afternoon to the

19       commissioners, and to you, Chief, and to the ladies and

20       gentlemen in the audience.  My name is Bernice Smith.

21       I am your political activist.  I do quite a bit of work

22       in the neighborhoods, know what's going on.  And like

23       to let it be known to the public.

24                 Chief, we are glad to have you here.  I knew

25       the organization or the selection committee that



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 59

1       brought your name in use, and I was very hesitant

2       because I felt as though, what is his background?  And

3       after investigating and talking to my relatives in

4       Cincinnati, you did get an okay.  I am for real.  I am

5       not no phony person.  As a matter of fact, I will tell

6       you this.  I am one of the first Police Commissioners

7       under Coleman Young.  '74.  So you know I know about

8       the Police Department.  All right.  The first black.

9       In other words, I am a favorite and a supporter of the

10       Police Department and the Fire Department.  They have

11       gone through so many trials and tribulations, that

12       nobody is standing up for them.  I want their morale to

13       come up like it was before you take it away, not you,

14       per se, but before they have taken away their hours and

15       increased their medical plans, that they have been

16       taken away.  Their over -- so many things --

17                 And Brown is not here today, Baby, so let me

18       have a chance.

19                 Anyway, Chief, I will be watching what you

20       are going to be doing.  There is something that I want

21       to talk to you in person about.  I don't think it

22       should be brought up in public.  But the fact is, you

23       have a job to do here in this city.  And we know that

24       it is not going to be easy.  I do commentary on the

25       radio, and I will talk about you and anybody else that



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 60

1       do wrong --

2                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  And just know this --

3                 MS. SMITH: -- because -- just let me

4       finish -- I am not on anybody's payroll.  I am a widow,

5       81 years old, and I do my job diligently.  I am in

6       charge of my precinct over in Midtown, I have been

7       there 18 years.  So I want you to know I am close to

8       you.  And Mr. Orr, I have talked with him also, so

9       therefore, I want to tell you, believe me when I come

10       to you and tell you things, I am very sincere about it.

11       I met you two weeks ago.  And I think then that we

12       didn't get off to the right track.  But anyway, we are

13       going to do good because of the fact that --

14                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Really?

15                 MS. SMITH:  -- I am going to get off, I am

16       going to get off, but I just wanted to let you know

17       since you are coming back --

18                 CHIEF OF POLICE CRAIG:  Wow.  Been here

19       almost two weeks.  Almost two weeks.

20                 MS. SMITH:  Well, you can ask Mr. Orr or ask

21       the Mayor about me.  They know that I will tell the

22       truth about whatever happens.

23                 So good luck to you, and hope that you will

24       be successful with our Police Department because you

25       must bring up their morale because it is very low now.



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 61

1       And stay away from Brown.

2                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Are there any more

3       comments?  Are there any more comments?  Are there any

4       more comments?

5                 If not, I am going to have Commissioner

6       Warfield wants to make some comments at this time.  So

7       we will have him too.

8                 COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you, Madam

9       Chair.

10                 Those of you who come to our Police

11       Commission Meetings on a regular basis, you know and

12       you understand and I believe appreciate the very

13       transparent manner in which we conduct our business.

14       We do not do it behind closed doors.  We have been

15       above board and in front of you in everything that we

16       do.

17                 Unfortunately, there is a story that's out

18       there that is completely not true.  And those of you

19       who come to our meetings, you know that because you

20       were here.  Some of you were here when we came back

21       from San Diego fresh off the plane and held a

22       communities meeting to find out what you all wanted us

23       to ask the new Chief of Police.  It is in our minutes.

24       You all were here when we sat at this table and debated

25       about who would be the companies to search for the



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 62

1       Chief of Police.  You were here when we voted in the

2       open to determine what company that would be.  You were

3       here as we waited to get a report back from that

4       company on who they had chose.  You were here when we

5       had struggles dealing with who was going to pay for the

6       search for the Chief of Police.  You were here and we

7       reported back to you when the Emergency Manager came

8       and signed the contracts for the search to continue,

9       after it was begun and then stopped.  We were open with

10       all of that.  It was the Mayor and the Emergency

11       Manager who made the decision on which candidate to

12       hire as Chief of Police.  The process was open.  The

13       process was aboveboard.  And the process was part of

14       our public record.

15                 Let me say this to you real clearly.  We

16       voluntarily turned over everything that was asked of us

17       by way of FOIA to turn it over.  So if you see

18       documents floating around on TV, it is because we

19       willingly gave those up.  They didn't have to ask us

20       twice.  We did it, and I think in about a week- or a

21       two-week period of time gave them all the minutes as

22       relates to this search.  Gave them all memos as relates

23       to this search.  I say this because I want you to know,

24       especially those of you who follow us on a week-in and

25       a week-out-basis, that we have been aboveboard and



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 63

1       transparent in all of our dealings.  And nothing -- and

2       this man would not be a part of it if it was -- nothing

3       was done under the table, and nothing was done

4       underhanded.  Absolutely nothing.  We welcomed the

5       inquiry.  We welcome those who want to look into it.

6       It is not an issue with us, but I want you to know the

7       truth.  Because you were there from the resignation of

8       the last Chief, to the naming of this Chief.  And you

9       were part of the process, unlike you have never been

10       before in the history of the City of Detroit.  And I

11       just wanted to let you know that.  And I thank you all

12       for your support.

13                 MR. SCOTT:  Madam Chair, I wasn't going to

14       say anything.  I was asked whether I was going to

15       speak.

16                 Ron Scott.

17                 What I was going to say, Pastor Warfield, was

18       to co-sign exactly what you said.  As you know, that I

19       am here virtually every week, as well as many of the

20       good citizens who are here in the audience.  And we are

21       coming up on a very important election.  We are going

22       to determine about the election of Police Commissioners

23       in terms of oversight.  I was here in 1974 when the

24       Police Commission was founded.  I was here before that

25       during the antistress activities that led to it and the



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 64

1       election of Mayor Young.  I was here before they were

2       50 percent African-Americans here, when the Police

3       Department had its struggles in terms of trying to come

4       into compliance with the modern era.  And here when the

5       Police Commission has had the continuing consent

6       decree.  And all of which have been about trying to

7       change the culture of this Department.  I hope that

8       that is a consideration, and a continuation.  We have

9       been talking about nice programs, but we have got to

10       change the culture of this Department if we are going

11       to move forward in a modern environment.

12                 The other thing is, to the Commission, this

13       Commission has been one of the strongest Commissions

14       ever.  And I, Chief, this is no aspersions about you

15       because you have only been here two weeks, I wouldn't

16       say anything negative, but the mention was made that

17       Mr. Orr made the decision.  Mr. Orr chose, he put his

18       hand in the gumball and got three out.  And it went

19       through the Mayor.  In this time when our

20       constitutional rights are being challenged, we have to

21       really understand that we made that decision.  We made

22       the decision on three people, through this governmental

23       body, and one came out, and it was you.  So when it is

24       mentioned before, please don't leave the Commission

25       out, because that represents the people.  You are the



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 65

1       people's Chief.  And please remember that.  Mr. Orr is

2       here as an employee of the Governor of the State of

3       Michigan, who many of us will work to vote out.  But at

4       any rate, that's just my personal feeling.  But

5       nonetheless, whether you vote for him or not, this body

6       is one of the most progressive bodies in this country.

7       And that's why they chose and, in fact, even before it

8       was known it was going to be you, many of them

9       intimated that it would be you because they felt that

10       you were the most progressive.  So when it is mentioned

11       before, please do not leave this body out because that

12       would be like leaving the people out.

13                 (Applause).

14                 CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you.

15                 So if there is no more comments from the

16       audience, we will close this session.  Meeting

17       adjourned.

18                 (Proceedings concluded at 8:06 p.m.)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



7/11/20137/11/2013

Page 66

1                       CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2

3       STATE OF MICHIGAN   )

4                           ) SS

5       COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR )

6

7                 I HEREBY CERTIFY that I reported

8       stenographically the foregoing proceedings and

9       testimony under oath at the time and place hereinbefore

10       set forth; that thereafter the same was reduced to

11       computer transcription under my supervision; and that

12       this is a full, true, complete and correct

13       transcription of said proceedings.

14

15

16                           ______________________________

17                           Rhonda M. Foster,

18                           CSR 3612

19       Notary Public

20       My Commission Expires:  3-11-2015

21

22

23

24

25



7/11/20137/11/20137/11/2013

Page 1

7/11/2013

Page 1

A

aaron 9:21

abatement 58:6

able 9:11 14:22

24:20 25:23

26:2,5,8 27:16

40:7 50:23

aboard 35:1

aboveboard

62:13,25

abreast 18:17

absolutely 44:5

54:12 55:21

56:16 63:4

academy 50:12

accompany

11:18

accurate 54:1

acknowledge

10:22 29:5

acknowledged

9:19 12:2

48:14

acknowledges

19:14

acknowledging

8:24

act 7:4

acting 54:21,21

54:23 56:19,21

action 33:5

active 28:14

44:3 53:19,20

53:22

actively 18:20

activist 58:21

activities 7:7

18:15 63:25

activity 58:15

add 28:10 58:5

addition 6:23

additional 7:12

address 22:14

24:21 36:24

37:2 42:20

58:3

addressed 58:8

adds 17:19

adhere 32:15

adjourned 65:17

adversity 17:19

aeagles 16:24

17:2 18:1,7,14

18:24 19:15

affairs 30:25

32:7,9

affect 47:8

affectionately

16:25

africanameric...

64:2

afternoon 22:16

39:11 58:18

age 17:22 38:15

38:16

aggressive 14:17

ago 34:8 45:16

60:11

agree 31:25 45:7

46:1

ahead 5:10

aint 31:7,20

alan 3:25

alexander 9:24

allow 25:23

allowed 13:10

58:8

alter 41:13,25

alumni 46:6

50:12

alvin 21:6 39:13

amazing 41:14

43:11

amen 5:2,3

america 11:22

35:2

angeles 43:13,13

56:4

angels 18:22

anna 54:14

annual 7:7

answer 23:7

50:19

answered 53:3

answering 13:21

56:10

anthony 2:4

3:19,20

antistress 63:25

anybody 59:25

anybodys 60:4

anyway 59:19

60:12

appalling 47:1

applaud 44:25

applause 8:25

9:20 10:3

12:13,25 16:18

19:21 21:5

29:3,7 33:24

35:10 38:24

41:1 44:18

65:13

appoint 7:6

appointed 6:9

6:11,13,17

appreciate 3:18

16:1 20:11

28:13 38:8

43:5 56:8

61:12

appreciated

25:17

approached

49:4

approve 6:25

7:1

approximately

9:7 12:17

13:21

area 30:2 36:6

44:8,12 51:6

51:19 52:9,15

52:19,21 53:14

areas 35:22

49:12 53:16,19

arent 29:22

armed 9:16

arrested 14:1

37:15 49:8

arresting 8:14

15:4

arrests 9:4,12

asked 35:22

54:17 62:16

63:14

asking 32:3

36:16 40:24

aspersions 64:14

asset 18:2

assisting 18:5

association 46:6

50:12 51:4

52:7

attacked 30:2

attends 7:11

18:18

attorney 35:17

attract 58:9,14

audience 5:3

22:13 44:22

58:20 63:20

65:16

august 13:14

33:6

authority 7:4

avenue 17:3

22:10

avondale 44:7

award 20:1

aware 14:24

54:5

B

baby 59:17

back 8:6,9 14:20

15:21 22:22

24:11,20,25

25:17 26:8,10

26:12,13,21

28:24 35:5

36:12 37:8

39:16 40:21,22

40:23 52:3

55:19 58:13

60:17 61:20

62:3,7

background

59:2

backgrounds

40:22

backpacks 33:9

backyards 48:25

bad 39:23

bam 32:5

barlow 9:24

barren 36:4

54:20

basis 12:22 42:3

61:11

bbk 35:13 36:14

beat 10:14

beats 43:11

beautification

18:20

becoming 37:9

begun 62:9

behalf 19:24

20:4,8,13,15

behavior 58:9

belair 13:9

believe 3:8 14:2

60:9 61:12

belong 49:3

benefited 19:4

benefits 39:5

bernice 58:20

best 21:1,1,2,3

54:11

better 26:3



7/11/2013

Page 2

7/11/2013

Page 2

40:16 44:24

bettison 23:23

24:4,6 25:2,4,8

26:7

beyond 39:23

bicycle 49:1

biggest 40:1

bikes 18:8 30:21

bit 10:16 26:3

58:21

black 32:17,20

32:22 59:8

bless 4:15,20

blessed 4:10,22

blessing 4:10

blessings 4:19

5:1

blight 58:8,12

58:14

block 48:18 52:6

53:15,19,22

56:20,22 57:5

57:6

blvd 1:15

board 1:4 3:5,20

6:3,6,8,9,10

7:11,11,14

8:12 12:11

14:7 19:12,19

22:15 24:20

25:9,10 26:8

26:16 39:11

40:6 48:5,11

55:15 61:15

boarded 51:7

boarding 51:12

bodies 65:6

body 64:23 65:5

65:11

bordering 37:14

borders 12:18

born 17:17

20:16

boulevard 37:14

51:3

boundaries

21:20 33:13

boxed 29:25

boyfriend 24:17

boys 17:7 32:25

bridgett 42:12

brief 10:7 12:1

33:15

briefed 36:22

bring 40:23 52:3

55:19 60:25

bringing 19:3

broader 41:7

brock 36:8,9,9

36:12 37:3

broken 41:19

brought 59:1,22

brown 12:23

13:7 57:4

59:17 61:1

budget 7:1

buena 48:18

52:6,24

building 40:19

buildings 58:12

bushes 57:24

business 8:8

12:5 18:4 19:2

21:19 23:5

34:5,13,16

35:3 41:5 42:2

55:1 61:13

businesses 21:21

businessman

17:5

butt 41:22

C

caldwell 30:23

california 27:13

call 10:24 23:7

23:11 24:25

38:8 39:23

41:17 46:10

47:2 48:20

51:22

called 22:25

37:8 44:7

54:20

campau 41:10

41:18

candid 27:7,7

46:25

candidate 62:11

candlelight 13:2

cant 11:22 24:14

27:18,20 30:1

30:9 31:14

39:17 42:8

44:15 56:1

car 22:20,23,25

23:16 24:9,15

27:10 29:23

34:5 41:20

care 26:14 30:5

45:13

career 10:8

carjacking

11:13

carjackings 9:2

11:17,17

cars 26:2 41:19

53:6

cart 49:2

caught 14:18

15:16

cb 53:20,22

center 13:10

ceo 5:25

certain 24:22

50:24 54:12

certainly 8:8

10:6 11:12

14:10 28:7

29:22 43:15

55:4

certificate 20:8

66:1

certify 66:7

chair 6:5 7:23

61:9 63:13

chairman 21:7

39:13

chairperson 2:3

3:4,15 4:3 5:4

5:23 6:1 7:19

12:4 16:3,11

20:3 21:24

22:2,5 23:20

23:25 25:5

26:14 29:4,8

29:10 32:13

39:9 42:9 50:7

53:9 58:1 61:2

65:14

challenged

64:20

chance 10:6

59:18

change 19:9

64:7,10

changing 40:9

chaplain 4:3,6

charge 35:19

38:4 60:6

charles 12:11

charter 6:7

chief 2:10 3:11

3:12,12,14,17

3:21 4:24 5:12

5:14,15 6:24

7:12,21,22

8:12,20,21 9:1

10:4 12:7,10

19:23,24 20:4

20:7 23:20,22

24:1,1,23 25:2

25:3 26:17,24

27:19,21,25

28:9,19,22

29:2 30:13

31:25 32:8,18

32:19 33:25

34:2,3,25 35:8

35:12,18 36:2

36:4,10,11,21

37:5,25 38:5

38:12 39:3,12

41:2 42:10,10

42:18 43:5

44:6,21 45:1,7

46:1,13,21,23

46:25 47:4,4

48:11,12 49:16

50:6,18,22

51:17,21 53:1

53:5,8,25 55:3

55:21 56:12,16

58:5,19,24

59:19 60:2,14

60:18 61:23

62:1,6,12 63:8

63:8 64:14

65:1

chiefs 43:2

45:12

children 17:7

37:15,20 38:11

38:15

childrens 20:19

choice 28:15

chose 62:4 64:17

65:7

christmas 6:20

39:6

christopher 10:1

cincinnati 43:25

43:25 46:20

59:4

circumstances

24:22

cities 11:22 41:8

43:9

citizen 50:12

citizens 5:18



7/11/2013

Page 3

7/11/2013

Page 3

7:16 13:8 18:5

18:12 19:1,6

19:13,17 20:25

23:6 25:24

26:1 39:13

43:23 44:1,3,8

44:12 50:15

63:20

city 4:14 5:19

7:8,16,25 8:16

9:6 10:18,20

11:12,21 15:17

15:18 16:6

18:3,17,21

19:2,13,24

25:24 26:1,11

27:13,14 28:17

28:22 33:4

34:19,21,21,24

35:1,5,17

36:13 41:7

42:24 44:8

46:3,15 47:1,3

47:13 54:4

56:4 57:15,22

58:2 59:23

63:10

citywide 55:25

civilian 7:6

35:24

clair 66:5

clarification

36:3

clark 29:6,9

clarkcoleman

29:11,12

clean 14:22

cleaned 13:4

cleaning 57:7

cleanup 13:4

18:23 21:11,12

cleanups 51:6

clear 44:15

clearly 62:15

clergy 44:10

close 13:17 60:7

65:16

closed 27:16

29:14 61:14

clothing 13:3

18:8

club 48:18 52:6

56:20,22 57:5

clubs 53:15,19

53:22

coleman 40:19

59:7

colleague 3:7

colleagues 41:23

collect 39:4

college 17:14

come 4:4,13 5:7

8:10,19 16:4

16:13 28:23

33:7 34:7,21

40:21,22 45:5

48:21 49:23

51:16 59:13

60:9 61:10,19

64:3

comfortable

29:1

coming 31:3,4

35:17 36:12

38:8,10 51:24

60:17 63:21

command 2:8

38:1 40:4

54:19

commander

12:15 23:23

24:4,6,23 25:2

25:4,7 26:7

32:8,11 40:7,7

49:16 51:9

commanding

12:12 32:9

commencing

1:17

commend 37:10

47:11,13

comment 23:21

47:18,19

commentary

59:24

comments 8:7

25:6 46:14

61:3,3,4,6

65:15

commission

4:23 5:13 7:15

32:22 34:1,14

58:7,11 61:11

63:24 64:5,12

64:13,24 66:20

commissioner

2:5 3:7,8 5:9

6:2,4 14:8,14

15:3,8,12,20

15:25 16:7,13

16:17,19,22

17:10,15 19:22

22:6 25:6,7

29:5,11 36:2

55:16 61:5,8

commissioners

1:4 2:1 3:6

5:12 6:6,13

19:12,19 25:9

32:17 35:11,18

36:17 39:12

44:22 53:1

55:15 58:19

59:6 63:22

commissions

64:13

commitment9:4

11:8 19:1,7,16

54:1,2

committed 5:16

18:5 27:5 28:2

28:3,10

committee58:25

communication

40:1

communicatio...

22:13 23:23

communities

18:6,16 52:4

61:22

community 5:17

12:21 13:2

16:6 17:1,20

18:9,15,18,23

19:3 20:24

21:7,19 28:14

32:23 33:5,7

34:11 37:9

39:14 40:9,13

40:17 42:2,13

42:14,16,19,21

42:23 43:6,10

43:14,16,20

44:3,13 47:6

47:22,23,25

50:23 51:3,5

52:13,14 53:1

53:21 54:23

55:13 57:7,19

companies

35:21,24 61:25

company 19:5

25:11,12,13

36:24 37:8

62:2,4

companys 22:24

23:16

compared 11:1

11:5

complainants

24:24

complained 40:6

complaining

23:17

complaint 30:24

48:23

complaints 7:2

complete 66:12

completely

61:18

completes 4:1

compliance 64:4

compstat 11:10

53:18 54:10

55:24,24

computer 66:11

concept 28:1

concern 57:10

concerned 40:2

40:20

concerning 7:3

concerns 22:19

34:23,24 37:2

concise 14:5

concluded 65:18

concludes 12:1

conduct 13:22

13:23 61:13

conducted 13:3

coney 16:24

17:2 18:1,7,14

18:24 19:15

21:8

congratulate

19:17

conjunction

14:16 58:10

consecutively

6:16

consent 64:5

conservative

34:15 35:2

consideration

64:8

considers 7:15

constitutional

64:20

consultant 27:1

consultants 54:9

consultation



7/11/2013

Page 4

7/11/2013

Page 4

6:23

contact 32:11

continuation

64:8

continue 10:11

10:14 34:10,15

34:16,18,20

43:17 55:7

62:8

continued 19:7

55:2

continuing

49:14 64:5

contracts 62:8

control 57:17,22

conversation

38:1

conversations

28:4 58:6

cooper 3:24

coordinator

42:13

cop 31:7

cops 10:12 15:6

15:9

copy 35:16 36:1

36:5

core 43:7

corner 31:13

corporate 26:1,2

41:20

correct 24:5,7

66:12

corrected 21:25

cosign 63:18

couldnt 20:12

47:14

council 7:8

18:19 19:25

58:3

counsel 24:12

count 10:12,12

countries 17:23

country 17:25

65:6

county 29:5,11

30:15,16 66:5

couple 48:3

course 6:18

22:10

court 3:25 14:15

cover 35:6

craig 2:10 3:12

3:14,17 5:12

5:14,15 7:22

8:21 9:1 10:4

12:7,10 19:24

20:4,7 23:22

24:23 25:3

26:24 27:19,21

27:25 28:9,19

28:22 29:2

30:13 31:25

32:8,19 33:25

34:3 35:8 36:4

36:11,21 37:5

37:25 38:5,12

39:3 41:2

42:10 43:5

44:6 45:7 46:1

46:13,25 48:12

49:16 50:6,18

50:22 51:17

53:8,25 55:3

55:21 56:12,16

58:5 60:2,14

60:18

craziest 30:6

created 6:6

creature 52:6

credit 10:13

crime 8:15,23

9:6 10:17 11:9

11:13,14,19

13:14,20 14:3

24:8 28:6

41:15 42:7

47:8 53:24

54:1,5 58:6,7

58:11

criminal 58:9,15

csr 1:19 66:18

culture 56:6

64:7,10

culver 27:12

custody 9:17

cut 52:12,14

cutting 51:13

57:19

D

daily 12:22 42:3

dancing 51:23

darkness 4:18

daryl 9:24

data 35:16

dated 19:25

david 56:20

davisdrake 3:21

davison 33:13

52:20

day 4:11 10:15

33:5 41:19

47:14,17 48:2

days 13:6 22:22

51:20

dealing 62:5

dealings 63:1

debated 61:24

decent 53:6

decision 35:21

62:11 64:17,21

64:22

decree 64:6

dedication 19:6

19:14

definitely 25:18

37:21

delegate 32:24

delighted 5:13

dennis 36:8

department 2:7

7:3,5,7,17

19:14 20:5,9

35:24 40:2

45:3,22 46:16

46:20 47:8

57:13 59:8,10

59:10 60:24

64:3,7,10

departments

6:25 7:1 46:18

destroyed 22:20

23:18

detention 30:16

31:18

determine 62:2

63:22

deterrent 53:23

detroit 1:4,16

2:7 3:1 7:16,17

8:1,16 9:7 10:8

10:20 11:12

15:17 17:24

18:3 19:1,2,8

19:12,13,13,17

19:18 20:1,5,9

20:17 21:1

22:9,11 25:24

27:14 28:15,23

28:23 34:19

37:13 40:16,20

40:21 41:8

42:25 43:8,9

43:23 46:6,16

47:2 50:12

54:4 63:10

detroits 58:7

devoted 17:5

dexter 17:2

21:14 22:4

dialogue 38:20

dickerson 41:11

41:12

didnt 20:16

21:16,17 60:12

62:19

diego 61:21

difference 33:21

33:22

different 28:12

42:6 44:24

46:14

differently 56:2

diligence 9:3

diligently 33:16

56:25 57:4

60:5

director 3:23

7:6

dirty 39:2

discipline 7:5

discrepancy

35:23

discussion 12:6

12:9

district 18:16

22:18 29:12

44:20 45:18

47:10,20 48:4

districts 6:12

55:11

documents

62:18

doesnt 20:22

41:16 49:24

doing 3:13 8:1

9:18 10:23

15:6 32:19

33:16 36:8

47:6,14 52:1

59:20

dollar 41:6

donating 18:8

donation 21:18

dont 12:24

15:19 16:8

24:14 25:15

27:5 28:11,20

29:21,22 34:18



7/11/2013

Page 5

7/11/2013

Page 5

38:14,22 39:24

43:20 45:9,14

46:4,7 47:23

47:24 50:18,19

52:1 57:13

59:21 64:24

door 29:25

doors 27:22

61:14

dora 44:19

downs 34:12

downtown

40:18

drain 53:11,12

54:13

draw 4:12

drive 29:18,19

32:6

driven 46:22

drives 13:3

22:24

driveway 22:23

25:11

driving 29:16

33:21 53:23

drug 14:15

33:16

drum 10:14

due 35:23

dumpsters

49:10

duties 6:3 27:8

duty 6:22 9:4

39:23

déjà 25:8

E

earl 9:22

earlier 54:8

early 49:9

easier 51:14

east 12:19 42:17

54:25

eastern 18:16

easy 59:24

echoed 46:14

effective 28:6

35:14 55:24

efficiencies 27:4

efficient 55:6

effort 38:23

efforts 5:18

18:23 58:6

eight 14:2 37:23

48:20

either 14:22

17:11 23:13,15

elected 6:12,14

6:15

election 63:21

63:22 64:1

elses 24:15

embrace 5:17

emergency 62:7

62:10

emmett34:4

employee 30:15

42:14 65:2

employees 7:5

employment

18:12

encompasses

12:17

ended 9:12

endorse 5:18

engaged 10:9

43:10 52:13

engaging 44:3

enjoy 50:15

ensure 18:4 55:1

entire 18:2

environment

64:11

era 64:4

erma 29:6,12

especially 10:23

14:18 25:25

38:13,15 62:24

establish 6:22

57:5

establishment

19:5

evaluate 55:5

evangelist 44:19

evening 3:4 5:5

7:20 10:5,6

26:16,17 32:17

32:18 34:1,2,3

35:11 37:6

41:3 42:12

47:9 50:10

53:11 54:14

56:18

event 8:22 9:1

13:6

events 13:13

everybody 53:2

evidence 11:24

exactly 15:7

63:18

excellent 53:23

exception 6:19

excited 7:25

51:23

excuse 5:11

executive 2:4

7:10

exemplified

18:25

exhaustive

26:25

expands 42:17

expect 50:3

expectation 11:9

experienced

17:4

expires 66:20

expresident

30:16

expressway

12:21

extremely 53:19

53:20,22

exwayne 30:15

eye 25:14

eyes 34:17

F

facility 30:16

31:18

fact 28:3 59:5,22

60:13 65:7

fair 33:8

faithfully 18:18

56:25

families 18:9

family 17:21

20:18 34:10

56:19,22

familyrelated

13:18

far 9:7 13:1 24:8

24:21 28:6

35:21 38:9

40:2,9,20

42:17 53:23

fashioned 52:4

father 17:5

32:24

favorite 59:9

fda 25:22

fear 28:21 29:1

fed 57:7

federal 25:22

feel 10:22 21:2

42:23 49:9

feeling 20:14

65:4

fellowship 13:11

felt 59:2 65:9

females 8:15

field 8:5,9 10:9

fields 57:15,20

fight 37:24

fighters 13:20

fighting 11:9

28:7

fills 49:11

final 7:4

finally 17:23

54:15

financially 35:5

find 14:5 42:5,7

61:22

fine 3:13 10:24

finish 60:4

finished 10:7

fire 37:21 59:10

first 5:14 7:24

10:5,5,18

13:11 27:12

29:14 32:21

35:18 37:7,7

43:9 44:11

47:11,17 56:23

59:6,8

five 6:9,16 9:15

41:7 43:1,2

48:21 52:22

fivemember 6:8

fiveyear 6:14

fix 17:16

float 33:17

floating 62:18

flowers 13:5

flyers 52:18

focus 5:5,6,16

5:25 33:10

42:14 51:11

52:10,15 53:13

foia 62:17

follow 29:17

62:24

food 33:9

foot 43:11

force 13:22 40:4

forces 39:5

ford 32:23

forego 7:20

foregoing 66:8



7/11/2013

Page 6

7/11/2013

Page 6

foremost 10:18

37:8

forest 57:18

forfeited 14:2

former 25:19

50:11

forth 66:10

forum 36:24

forward 34:25

46:5 50:13,25

55:7 56:14

64:11

foster 1:19 3:25

34:1,4,4 35:9

66:17

fosters 34:5

found 9:8 35:23

36:18

founded 63:24

founders 32:25

four 6:10 9:15

19:19 22:21

43:2 51:7

fouryear 6:15

foyer 45:23

frankly 43:13

fraudulently

24:17

free 28:1 33:8,17

freedom 17:24

freeway 12:20

fresh 61:21

friends 31:4

45:4,6 54:2

frightened 29:16

front 3:22 61:15

full 66:12

fully 25:15

34:25

fun 13:10 49:21

future 5:20

13:13 34:22

G

gamble 34:20

gang 55:12 56:5

56:5,5,6

garbage 49:10

gas 56:11

gasses 27:9

gathering 49:23

generated 35:23

generation 34:5

generosity 19:15

gentleman 48:23

gentlemen 3:5

58:20

george 2:4 3:10

3:19

getting 31:1,13

40:19 47:14

50:16

gina 16:20 17:6

girl 17:7

girlfriend 24:16

give 4:4,16

15:21,21 16:17

21:16,25 24:25

30:20 33:8

56:23 57:2,3

given 54:19 56:3

gives 14:21

giving 18:25

54:22

glad 26:12 30:4

30:4 58:24

glenda 48:17

glendale 52:20

go 5:10 8:6

15:20 21:12

23:10,10 24:11

27:17,23 28:17

28:17 29:10,22

30:10 31:11,11

31:12 39:22

41:21 42:2

45:15,23 46:8

49:5,14 53:21

57:19 58:2

goal 53:25

goals 10:19

god 4:8,10,13,17

4:21,23 5:1

gods 45:22

goes 49:24 50:1

54:2

going 7:19 8:21

11:20,22,23

12:8 16:5

19:18 23:4,6

23:13,14,15,15

23:22 25:17

26:18 27:11,21

28:9,12 29:22

30:3,5,24 31:2

31:17 32:1

34:16,19 36:25

39:6,17 40:15

40:16,21,22,23

44:23 45:1

48:24,25,25

49:6,8 50:15

50:16 54:18

55:5,7,19 56:7

57:11,25 58:22

59:20,24 60:13

60:15,16 61:5

62:5 63:13,14

63:17,21 64:10

65:8

good 3:4 9:23

10:23 22:16

26:16,17,24

28:8 32:17,17

34:1,1,3 35:11

37:6 39:11

41:3 42:12

47:9 50:10,21

53:11 54:14

55:4 56:18

58:18 60:13,23

63:20

governmental

64:22

governor 65:2

grace 4:8

grafting 39:1

grand 21:13

37:14

grandchildren

17:8,9,10 20:6

20:7 22:1

30:17

grandkids 30:19

31:2,20 52:17

grandparents

30:17

grandson 30:23

32:4

grandsons 31:21

great 4:11,14

9:18 10:9

13:12,17,19

15:25 18:10

22:18 25:14

37:4 40:5,12

48:22 52:17

greatly 25:17

ground 27:2

group 8:14

10:23 33:1,2

groups 12:22

13:2 40:14

growing 20:25

grown 39:1

growth 19:7

guess 14:19 47:7

gumball 64:18

gun 45:13

H

hand 16:17

64:18

handle 8:7 23:5

hanging 52:8

hanson 3:25

happen 11:22

happening

17:14 49:12

54:5,6

happens 60:22

happiest 51:20

happy 5:4 13:25

52:25

harassment 31:2

31:9

hard 11:20

14:10

hat 47:16

hatcher 44:19

44:20 45:8

46:2

haven 30:10,11

havent 38:9

39:24 42:22,22

headquarters

22:9,11

health 33:8

hear 10:11,17

30:5 52:1

heard 29:13

30:6 36:25

42:22,23 55:4

55:18

hearing 44:24

held 13:2,12

33:20 61:21

hello 51:2

help 4:13,20,21

4:22 5:19

11:23 14:17

36:13,17,19

37:9,21 45:22

45:24,25 52:2

52:10,14,15

57:5,22

helpful 15:22

helping 36:18

37:19

helps 14:3



7/11/2013

Page 7

7/11/2013

Page 7

hereinbefore

66:9

heroes 10:13

hesitant 59:1

hey 8:19

hi 30:14 48:17

hiding 57:24

high 38:17,18

43:2 55:14

highlight 16:3

hire 62:12

history 46:20

63:10

hit 55:25 56:10

holiday 6:20

holt 42:19

home 7:25 10:24

26:12,13 31:22

33:14 45:15

47:2

homeland 17:25

homes 49:1,1

homicides 10:25

11:1 44:13

honor 16:5 48:3

54:15

honorable 12:10

honoring 16:23

hope 5:5,6,16,25

13:15 14:5

33:10,16 41:4

42:14 46:2

51:11 52:10,16

53:13 60:23

64:7

hopefully 46:5

hoping 43:3

45:21

hornbuckle 38:3

hostage 33:20

hotspots 56:1,10

hours 9:11

59:14

house 9:11

28:18 31:12,12

houses 37:21

39:6 51:8

husband 17:5

I

i75 42:17,17

i94 42:18

i96 37:17

identified 9:7,9

identify 42:15

identifying 8:14

27:10

im 50:8

imagine 46:19

impact 38:17

important 11:25

27:12 48:6

50:23 58:13,15

63:21

impose 7:4

improve 27:4

improving 19:6

incident 30:22

30:25

incidents 11:16

include 3:24

38:22

included 47:5

includes 7:10

52:20

incorporated

33:1

increase 53:15

increased 59:15

indicated 53:13

54:8

indicates 19:5

individuals 9:13

14:1 15:16

information

15:21 23:8

42:7,11 52:17

53:21 54:7

informative

14:6

initiative 53:12

inquiry 25:1

63:5

inspector 54:20

instability 46:17

instances 25:25

instill 37:9

instrumental

8:14 18:7 21:8

21:15,21

interested 8:23

interim 54:20,21

internal 30:25

32:7,9

intervention

38:21

intimated 65:9

introduce 3:11

3:12

introduced 7:10

27:1

introductions

4:2

investigating

59:3

investigator

3:21 7:12 24:1

24:2

investigators

7:13

invite 49:22

inviting 33:6

involved 15:10

25:22 55:3

involving 11:16

island 16:24

17:2 18:1,7,14

18:25 19:16

21:8

issue 24:8 25:12

32:6 40:1,3

63:6

issues 18:17

26:5 36:23,25

37:2 39:19

40:17,17 42:20

items 49:2,5,11

iteration 6:10

J

jackie 49:19

50:7

jackson 47:9,9

56:20,21 57:10

57:12 58:1,4

58:16

jail 14:23 49:15

james 2:10 3:12

12:14,15

jazz 49:22 50:1

jeanette 37:7

57:1

jefferson 41:9,9

41:10,12,13,18

41:25

jeffries 12:21

jenkins 56:18,19

56:23 58:17

jerome 2:5

53:11

jessica 2:3 3:6

jesus 4:8 5:2

job 3:13 9:18

10:22 12:3

33:16 48:8

51:14 59:23

60:5

johns 15:2,4

johnson 9:22,23

join 39:5

joined 5:9

joining 3:7

jokes 41:23

jonathan 10:2

jones 5:11,16,24

5:24

jose 32:22

joseph 41:9,18

joy 21:13,13,14

22:4 37:14

judge 14:15

julie 41:3

july 1:18 3:2 6:7

13:13 19:25

22:8 50:3

junior 20:14,14

K

keep 14:3 26:18

28:7 34:18

57:20

keeping 4:9

55:13

keeps 45:6

kenneth 9:22

kent 3:24

key 43:22

kids 30:20 31:9

31:17 33:9

37:22 39:1

57:24

kill 16:8

kim 47:9

kind 11:14 32:2

36:3,19 43:6

52:2

knew 58:24

know 3:16 8:23

11:14 12:24

14:17 20:16,20

20:25 23:3,5

25:15,23 27:6

27:7,15,23

28:2 29:15,22

30:7 31:3,14

31:17,19 32:2

33:21 34:21,22

35:6,14 36:16

37:12 38:4,16

39:24 40:1



7/11/2013

Page 8

7/11/2013

Page 8

41:17 43:6,22

43:25 44:13

45:9 46:3,8,10

46:17 47:12,23

47:25 48:7

49:7 50:16,22

51:13,24 52:1

54:10,20,22

55:17,22 57:13

57:16,17,22

58:22 59:7,7

59:23 60:2,7

60:16,21 61:11

61:19 62:23

63:6,11,18

known 16:25

58:23 65:8

kosovo 17:21

L

ladies 3:4 14:18

15:4 58:19

lasalle 32:23

52:25

late 49:10 57:25

leader 43:15

leaders 44:10

leadership 10:12

18:12 42:16

46:17

learned 24:25

learning 40:12

leave 38:18 45:5

64:24 65:11

leaving 65:12

led 63:25

leeway 25:24

left 21:10 28:24

32:4

leg 39:21

legal 24:12

45:14

leonia 14:15

liaison 7:16

lieutenant 8:10

8:12 9:5,21

12:7,10,11,14

13:1 14:9,13

14:24 15:7,9

15:19,23 16:2

36:4,22

life 19:8 45:10

47:17 51:20

lifts 25:14

light 51:25

liking 34:17

limit 32:16

line 14:19 45:11

47:17

linwood 21:12

21:13 33:13

42:17 52:20

lisa 51:2

lisc 53:13

little 10:16,21

26:3 29:25

30:2 36:18,19

36:25 37:22

45:23 48:7,7

live 28:22 29:1

37:13 47:2

51:19 52:13,24

54:4

lived 32:23

livernois 12:17

lives 14:20 20:19

living 52:5

lloyd 14:15

lobby 29:24 30:1

local 44:9

located 12:16

22:3

location 9:8

locations 42:5

locked 29:20

locking 9:12

lodge 12:20

lolitha 3:22

long 14:23 23:3

43:4

look 4:7,23,24

4:24 10:25

24:2,11,19

27:3,3 36:15

43:22 49:17

50:13,20,25

56:14 63:5

looking 46:5

55:20,22

looks 57:18

lord 4:7,8,9,10

4:12,15,17,17

4:18,21,23,25

5:1

los 43:13,13 56:4

lose 55:10

lot 8:16,17 31:1

31:16 34:19

38:10,25 45:9

47:23 57:23

lots 57:16

love 4:16,21

5:17 40:6 52:4

56:3

low 45:9 46:16

60:25

luck 60:23

luster 28:24

lyndon 12:19

M

maam 7:18,22

29:8

mad 24:16

madam 6:5 7:22

61:8 63:13

mahone 8:10,12

9:5,21 12:7,10

12:11,14 13:1

14:13,24 15:7

15:9,19,23

16:2

maintenance

27:9

major 11:21

makeover 18:22

making 23:18

49:9

males 8:15

mall 42:2

man 29:16 63:2

managed 56:5

manager 62:7

62:11

manner 61:13

maplewood

37:18 56:19,22

march 55:10

marcus 10:1

mark 9:25

married 17:6

mary 50:11

matter 20:22

25:13 59:5

mattered 55:18

matters 10:12

mayor 6:10,11

6:13,23 7:8

47:3 60:21

62:10 64:1,19

mccants 22:16

22:17 23:25

24:3 26:10,15

53:4,4,9

mcgatny 48:17

48:17

mckissick 50:10

50:11,21,25

mcnichols 34:6

mean 21:1 26:13

29:20 40:12

41:16 43:20

48:6 55:14

57:17

meaning 24:16

means 37:9

mecca 56:5

media 22:10

54:3

medical 59:15

meet 6:18 40:7

42:11 47:20

54:16

meeting 1:6 3:6

5:21 16:4 22:7

25:10 32:22

37:2 51:21

54:16 61:22

65:16

meetings 6:21

7:12 18:19

47:19,22 54:18

55:15 56:14

61:11,19

member 33:11

43:24 46:6

members 12:11

19:20 44:3

48:14 50:23

memos 62:22

men 8:18 9:9

32:20 47:16

48:1

mention 64:16

mentioned

64:24 65:10

merditaj 16:10

16:11,12,15,21

16:23,25 17:4

17:9,13,17,22

18:3,10,17,24

19:15 20:2,6

20:10 21:23

22:1,4

merditajs 16:20

19:1,5,8,16

met 60:11

mic 29:10

michigan 1:2,16

3:1 17:24



7/11/2013

Page 9

7/11/2013

Page 9

28:16 65:3

66:3

mid 38:14

middle 38:14,15

38:16

midtown 60:6

mike 35:12

mildew 39:8

mile 35:7 53:14

miles 12:18

42:13

million 42:6

mind 4:13 46:4

46:4

minds 4:12

minute 25:5

29:5

minutes 32:5

48:22 61:23

62:21

misnomer 27:15

mobile 55:12

model 43:12

54:11

modern 64:4,11

modifying 24:19

mold 39:7

money 30:8,9

45:10

monica 27:13

month 13:7

47:21 48:3

months 23:17

26:11 31:11

45:16 46:24

48:20 55:2

morale 10:20

45:8 46:16

59:12 60:25

morning 49:10

mother 33:19

motor 18:21

motto 19:8

move 55:7 64:11

movie 13:6

movies 13:11

50:15

moving 26:1,11

34:25 40:6

N

name 3:6 4:8 5:2

5:23,24 16:9

21:6 22:16

24:24 26:16

30:14 32:22

34:4 35:12

36:8,9 37:6

39:12 41:3

44:19 48:17

50:8,10 51:2

53:4,11 58:20

59:1

naming 63:8

national 13:15

18:21,22

necessary 7:13

need 4:16 10:13

21:21 25:18

35:3,6 36:13

36:23 37:21

39:5 43:18

45:24,24 47:7

48:13 49:7

58:2

needed 37:11

needs 48:9

negative 64:16

neighborhood

13:19 18:13

33:2,19 37:17

44:7,10,11

49:9 52:19

56:25 58:13

neighborhoods

44:2,4 54:24

57:8,19 58:10

58:22

neighboring

18:6

neighbors 32:20

57:1

never 45:12 50:2

63:9

new 6:10,20

12:5 22:11

38:4 40:6

44:21 47:3,3

50:17 61:23

news 26:24 54:3

nice 50:4 64:9

nick 17:1 20:14

20:16,20

nickerson 49:19

49:19 50:9,9

night 13:15 14:1

18:21,22 49:10

57:25

nine 14:1

nipit 26:19 28:6

35:14,16 54:19

55:1,4

nonfatal 11:4

nonprofit 33:1

north 12:18 33:4

northeastern

22:17 44:20

45:17 47:10,20

northwest 26:20

notary 66:19

notice 56:9

notifications

11:15

november 49:6

nrec 16:9,9,11

16:23,25 19:15

nso 30:17,19

number 8:4 9:14

9:17 10:6

11:11 13:13,20

23:2,14,14

24:24 47:12

numerous 18:9

O

oakman 1:15

33:13 42:18

51:3

oath 66:9

obstacles 20:22

occupied 49:1

october 31:1

offense 25:22

offered 46:8

office 27:12

30:20

officer 3:24 9:21

9:22,23,23,24

9:24,25,25

10:1,2,20

12:12 27:9

30:23 32:9

38:2 41:12

45:17 48:2

57:3,4

officers 4:24 8:4

8:13,19,24

9:10,17 10:9

10:24 12:2,23

13:7 27:8 28:2

28:3,3 33:7,15

35:6 37:11

39:16,18,20,24

42:1 45:9,18

46:10 47:12,13

47:21,23 48:3

48:13 51:10

53:6 56:9

oh 3:11 4:13

okay 8:21 15:8

15:12,20 23:20

24:3 31:22

36:21 37:3,5

37:15 39:9

41:24 45:13,18

45:24 48:8,8

58:4 59:4

old 37:23 45:12

45:15 48:25

52:3 60:5

older 34:24

oldest 17:13

once 5:20 6:18

22:20 44:9

45:19 52:5,9

ones 40:23

open 6:21 42:5

62:2,9,12

opening 18:3

26:21 27:5

operated 17:2

operation 15:5

35:13,15

operations 7:3

13:23 14:4

operator 16:23

opportunities

18:12

opportunity

43:12

option 14:22

oral 22:12

order 14:19

55:24

organization

21:18 33:12

37:8 43:24

58:25

organizations

18:9

orr 60:8,20

64:17,17 65:1

outcry 55:13

outer 29:24

outside 15:18

35:22

outstanding

48:15

overcome 17:19

oversight 63:23



7/11/2013

Page 10

7/11/2013

Page 10

owned 17:2

owner 16:23

24:10 33:12

34:5,16

owners 21:19

35:4 36:14,24

55:1

ownership

18:11 19:2

P

page 1:13

paid 28:17

pamela 3:21

pannell 26:16,17

27:23 28:8,13

28:20,25

pants 39:21

paper 49:24

50:2

paperwork

41:22

parent 38:22

parents 38:22

park 49:22 50:1

parked 22:21

part 16:4 20:18

20:19 38:23

41:13 43:8,12

55:23 62:13

63:2,9

participants

13:16

participate 33:8

51:5

participated

18:15

participates

18:21

participating

11:25

particularly

11:10

partner 46:22

partnership

43:19

partnerships

43:19,20 44:14

party 13:18

56:11 57:6

pass 20:20 52:17

passionate 8:1

pastor 63:17

pat 39:16

patrol 43:23

44:1,4,9,11,12

51:5 53:23

56:25

patrolling 33:18

patrols 53:16,20

paul 21:15

pay 62:5

payroll 60:4

people 9:8 16:5

16:6 23:6

30:10 39:1

40:18 41:15

45:4 47:23

49:13,23 52:13

52:14 54:4

57:24 64:22,25

65:12

peoples 65:1

percent 3:16

11:6 64:2

performing 27:8

47:4,5

period 31:22

62:21

person 24:14

27:9 28:14

29:21 38:4

41:5 42:3,3

59:5,21

personal 17:18

65:4

personally 21:22

51:16

personnel 3:23

7:6

pharmaceutical

25:20

pharmaceutic...

25:21

phone 23:1,9

24:24 46:10

phonetic 9:22,24

9:25 10:1

30:14

phony 59:5

phrase 54:22

pick 14:21 45:4

45:5

pictures 31:15

49:13

place 14:1 16:15

24:13,18,21

25:19 41:21

66:9

placed 25:10

55:11

places 46:14

53:7 54:12

plane 61:21

planned 21:12

planning 5:11

21:10 42:24

plans 17:14

59:15

planted 13:5

play 54:4

playground

32:25 33:3,5

33:18

playgrounds

33:3

pleasant 50:5

please 8:19 16:7

64:24 65:1,11

pleased 48:19

pleasure 54:15

plumber 37:6,7

38:2,7,25 39:4

39:10 57:1

plus 37:12

point 24:9 34:20

36:23

police 1:4 2:7

3:5,12,14,17

3:23 5:12,15

6:6,24 7:3,5,15

7:17,22 8:21

9:1 10:4,10

12:7 13:21

18:22 19:12,13

19:19,24 20:4

20:5,7,9 23:19

23:22 24:23

25:3,9 26:24

27:19,21,25

28:9,19,22

29:2,18,19,19

30:1,10,13

31:1,19,23,25

32:8,19 33:25

34:3 35:8 36:4

36:11,17,21

37:5,11,25

38:5,8,9,12

39:3,12 40:2

40:17 41:2

42:10 43:2,5

43:18 44:6

45:2,7,18,20

45:22 46:1,6

46:13,16,20,21

46:25 47:3,4,8

48:12,15,21

49:4,16 50:6

50:12,18,22

51:17 53:2,8

53:25 55:3,15

55:21 56:12,16

58:5,11 59:6,8

59:10 60:2,14

60:18,24 61:10

61:23 62:1,6

62:12 63:22,24

64:2,5

policing 8:1

42:16,21,23

43:7,14,16

44:14

policy 6:22 24:7

political 58:21

popular 13:5

porch 30:24

31:4 32:4

portercoleman

3:23

position 43:1

posted 33:17

posters 52:18

powell 4:4,6

power 4:9,10

powers 4:18

practice 54:11

prayer 4:5

prayers 53:3

praying 46:2

precinct 9:3

10:7,24 12:12

12:16,16,18

13:4,9 14:11

17:3 18:2,5,11

18:20 21:7,9

23:10,11 27:17

28:5 30:18

32:21,24 37:10

38:1 39:14,15

40:5,14 42:25

48:15 49:17

51:20,22 56:24

60:6

precincts 18:18

23:4 26:22

27:14,16 29:14

43:3

prefer 54:21

prepares 7:6



7/11/2013

Page 11

7/11/2013

Page 11

present 3:20 8:4

19:25

presentation 8:6

8:11 12:8

president 47:10

48:18 50:11

51:4 56:19,21

previous 9:13

22:25 54:16,18

pride 18:10,19

primarily 6:22

priority 54:8

probably 43:25

44:7 48:20,24

58:2

problem 15:12

32:4 45:1,14

problems 23:18

36:18 38:9,10

41:16

proceed 3:9

proceedings

65:18 66:8,13

process 11:10

54:7 62:12,13

62:13 63:9

program 14:25

26:19 30:19

programs 55:5

64:9

progressive 65:6

65:10

project 41:14,25

42:1

promotions 7:2

property 33:12

33:14

prophesying

17:12

prostitute 13:24

13:25 14:3

prostitutes 15:1

15:10

prostitution

14:12

protect 4:17,25

4:25

proud 49:25

prove 53:21

provide 7:13

26:9 30:9

providing 18:11

public 6:21 7:8

22:9 58:23

59:22 62:14

66:19

publicly 51:8

pulling 49:2,10

purpose 37:1

put 12:23 22:22

24:13,21 39:20

47:16 52:18,18

64:17

putting 45:10

Q

quality 19:6

question 15:14

30:3 35:18,20

35:22 41:24

42:21 50:14

53:5,10 54:16

55:9 57:12

questions 14:7

26:18 35:15

36:6 41:6

53:14,17

quickly 51:15

quinn 3:25

quite 8:23 58:21

R

radio 59:25

radius 35:7

rain 9:10

raise 10:20

raised 20:17,18

raising 30:17,19

ran 21:9 39:24

ranging 37:22

rate 65:4

reach 34:14

read 6:2 16:8

reading 17:11

real 11:20 43:22

45:4 59:4

62:15

really 14:2

28:13 41:6

43:7,8,10

50:19 57:9,13

60:14 64:21

realtime 56:1

reason 24:15,18

48:14

reasons 24:13

rebuke 4:18

receive 7:2

recognition 20:8

recognize 8:13

8:18 10:4

47:21 48:13

58:7

recognized 48:9

recognizes 19:14

record 3:19 12:6

12:9 17:11

62:14

recorders 3:24

recovery 36:15

reduce 10:19

11:11

reduced 66:10

reduction 11:3

reflection 30:7

refused 23:1,9

regarding 35:24

registered 24:10

regular 1:6

61:11

regulations 6:23

reiterate 54:18

relate 42:3

relates 14:12

42:16 62:22,22

relations 18:19

21:7 39:14

40:9

relatives 59:3

remain 18:17

remained 18:4

remarks 12:1

remedy 24:13,21

remember20:25

65:1

remind 32:14

remove 58:11

reopened 34:13

reorg 55:10

rep 25:20

report 7:7,20,21

13:25 14:5

23:1,9,10,19

24:14,20 26:8

35:12,13,16,23

36:1,5 46:11

62:3

reported 49:13

62:7 66:7

reporter 66:1

reporting 4:1

24:8

reports 24:9,17

representative

5:6

represents 64:25

resident 41:4

residents 34:18

34:23 42:15

44:10 53:22

55:1

residing 18:13

resignation 63:7

resilience 17:19

resolution 16:8

16:23

resolve 7:2

resolved 19:11

respect 31:19,23

31:23 52:4

response 48:22

56:6

responsibilities

6:3

responsibility

36:7 42:5

51:12

responsible 41:5

rest 39:21 55:16

restoration 5:19

restructuring

27:3

retired 28:16,25

38:3

reverend 51:18

review 6:25 7:1

7:4 26:25

reviewing 11:15

revisit 25:18

revitalization

19:8

rhonda 1:19

3:25 66:17

rice 41:3,4

rid 47:5

ridiculous 47:1

riding 49:1

57:17

right 4:6 8:8

17:15 34:19,20

38:5 41:17

46:22 49:18

59:8 60:12

rights 64:20

river 21:13

road 21:13,13

21:14 22:4

37:14 41:13,25

robberies 9:14

9:16 57:23



7/11/2013

Page 12

7/11/2013

Page 12

robbery 9:16

robbing 57:24

robert 32:14

robinson 51:2,3

robust 44:1

rock 19:4

roll 11:9

romano 54:14

54:14 55:9

56:8,13

ron 63:16

room 22:10

ross 9:25 35:11

35:12

rough 15:15

run 13:11,24

33:3

runs 13:22

56:10

russell 48:24

49:20

S

safe 4:14 5:18

30:9,11 34:18

42:5

safer 8:17 11:21

safest 11:21 35:1

44:4

safety 22:9

37:10 42:13

53:12

san 61:21

santa 27:13

sara 9:23

sat 61:24

save 30:8,9 33:2

saw 29:24 51:12

saying 7:25

45:21

says 20:20

scared 31:10,10

31:11

scheduled 13:14

school 31:11

38:14,15,16,18

55:14

schoolers 38:18

scott 63:13,16

se 59:14

search 61:25

62:6,8,22,23

seated 3:21,22

second 13:6 34:4

35:20 47:19,20

secret 46:15

56:4

secretary 2:4

3:19,20 7:10

7:11

section 23:24

55:23

securing 17:24

see 9:18 13:15

24:12,19 28:23

34:18 41:25

42:24,25 50:4

51:20,24 52:11

52:25 53:16

62:17

seeing 56:14

seen 44:1 52:19

54:23

segregate 53:18

selection 58:25

selfless 18:25

senior 13:6,8

50:15

seniors 28:25

33:19 57:25

sensing 45:8

sent 45:20

sergeant 3:24

40:11

sergeants 40:9

40:10,10

series 9:2

serve 4:21 6:14

6:15,16

serves 7:11

service 4:1

25:16 26:3

services 55:23

serving 19:16

47:6

session 54:9

65:16

set 37:21 66:10

settings 42:2

settled 17:24

seven 6:11 9:12

17:23 31:21

46:22

seventh 46:23

shared 48:5

sharing 48:12

sharon 26:17

shocked 11:16

shoot 45:19

shootings 8:8

11:4,18

shop 22:22

shopping 13:10

49:2

short 8:15

shortly 3:8

show 34:8

shown 18:10

shuttle 13:8

shy 11:6

side 26:20 35:25

37:13,13,16,17

54:25,25

sights 34:17

sign 33:17

signed 19:19

62:8

simple 19:9

sincere 60:10

single 37:1

sir 5:7,10,23

9:23 12:4

15:11 16:1

25:4 26:4,23

50:4 54:15

56:13

sitting 11:1,5

30:24 32:5

situation 25:1

six 31:11 42:13

46:24 52:8,16

52:22 53:14

slamming 31:4

small 29:25

smaller 42:1

smarttalking

31:7

smell 39:7

smith 58:18,20

60:3,15,20

solution 38:13

solved 39:20

somebody 24:15

31:8 45:5

son 20:14 25:16

30:25

sons 22:20

soon 6:8 50:17

sorry 5:8 20:12

50:8

sounds 37:3

south 12:19 33:4

speak 5:12

63:15

speaker 27:18

27:20 46:24

speaking 19:12

46:4

special 8:5 57:3

specific 36:6

spelling 36:9

spent 56:3

spirit 18:25

19:25

spoke 57:1

spree 8:16,23

9:6

spring 13:3

squad 55:12

square 12:17

35:6

ss 66:4

st 21:15 66:5

stability 46:19

stabilize 47:7

stablink 9:25

staff 2:8 7:9,13

27:1 42:10

stair 32:8

stakeholder

34:11

stakeholders

42:19

stance 42:23

44:15

stand 8:20 20:24

standing 31:4

38:5 49:18

59:12

standpoint

15:15

start 7:24 27:11

40:16,19

started 9:2 10:7

11:15 21:18

27:11 31:15,16

33:2 44:6,11

55:22

starting 38:20

39:7 43:8

starts 29:17

state 1:2 26:11

65:2 66:3

states 17:18

station 27:6

29:18,19,20

30:1,10

stations 27:5

43:10 56:11

statistical 15:15



7/11/2013

Page 13

7/11/2013

Page 13

statistics 15:16

54:2

stats 53:18

54:19

stature 34:17

stay 28:15,16,18

28:20 43:4

55:3 61:1

stenographica...

66:8

steps 18:4 34:15

35:2,4

sting 13:25 15:5

stings 13:24

14:3,12 15:17

stokes 21:6,6

39:11,13

stolen 24:9,15

24:18 25:11,13

25:20 41:21

stood 9:10

stopped 31:13

62:9

stopping 31:2

store 31:3,3 41:9

41:10,18

stores 41:5,7

42:6 56:11

57:25

story 17:18

61:17

straight 29:18

straightened

45:3

strategies 11:10

strategy 28:7

street 13:17

14:21 22:21

31:13 48:1

52:21

streets 57:18,20

strength 17:19

strengthen 4:15

5:1

strongest 64:13

struggle 17:18

struggles 62:5

64:3

struggling 28:4

students 55:14

55:14

stuff 31:16

success 54:23

successes 43:7

successful 60:24

successfully

17:1

suchoski 12:15

12:15 51:9

summer 51:7

55:2

supervision

66:11

supply 15:24

support 7:14

34:8 40:24

63:12

supporter 59:9

supposed 23:8,8

sure 6:4 12:2

25:2 54:3,6

surely 36:16

survive 17:21

suspicious 25:14

sweeps 13:23

T

tabb 12:23 13:7

57:4

table 61:24 63:3

tact 55:12

tactical 55:23

tail 41:8

take 22:1 23:1

24:9,11,19

26:14 29:4

30:5 34:15,16

34:20 35:3

36:5 40:15

42:15 43:13

45:13 46:7,10

46:11 47:16

49:5 59:13

taken 1:15 18:4

49:13 59:14,16

takes 18:19

49:11

talk 8:22 10:16

10:18 11:13

31:8 38:2

43:19 49:16

55:17 57:11

59:21,25

talked 35:3

52:11 60:8

talking 26:21

32:2,7 41:15

59:3 64:9

target 15:1

targeting 15:1,4

15:10

task 13:22

taylor 2:3 3:4,6

3:15 4:3 5:4,23

6:1 7:19 12:4

16:3,11 20:3

21:24 22:2,5

23:20,25 25:5

26:14 29:4,8

29:10 32:13

39:9 42:9 50:7

51:18,18 53:9

58:1 61:2

65:14

teach 4:16

team 27:1

telephone 24:8

45:24

tell 11:8 21:9

26:22 29:15

31:17,18 38:7

43:20 44:2

45:11 59:5

60:9,10,21

ten 9:14 41:5

48:22 52:7

tends 58:8

term 6:14,15

terms 11:4 63:23

64:3

terrible 39:10

terrorizing

37:16

testimony 66:9

thank 3:14,17

4:9 5:20 6:1,4

7:18,19 8:12

12:24 14:8,9

14:10 15:25

19:17 20:2,10

20:10,11,11,13

21:4,22,23,24

25:3,4,17 26:4

26:6,7 29:8,9

29:13 30:12,13

30:18,21 32:12

33:15,18,23,25

35:8,9 36:7,11

36:12,17 37:3

37:5,18 39:9

39:10 40:25

41:2 44:17

46:12,13 48:10

48:11,12,15

50:6,25 51:8

51:16,17,22

53:3,8 54:13

56:13,16 57:9

58:16,17 61:8

63:11 65:14

thanks 42:9

56:24 57:2,3

thanksgiving

6:20

thats 9:22 11:6

11:13 15:6

22:10 24:7,10

24:18 27:9

30:7 33:3 36:6

37:12 38:4

40:5,15,23

43:21 47:15,17

48:1,4,5,6,7

52:7 54:7

57:24 58:2,13

61:17 65:4,7

theres 15:9 30:8

46:18

thing 10:11 30:6

40:13 42:4

44:23 49:21

64:12

things 10:17,21

27:4 28:10,11

30:8 46:9

51:24,25 52:2

52:3 59:16

60:10

think 8:22 20:21

27:5,15 43:24

44:24 46:19

48:4 51:9 58:1

59:21 60:11

62:20

third 22:9

thirteen 46:21

thought 29:14

29:18 30:6

45:12

three 9:11 17:7

22:22 25:11

26:11 40:10

64:18,22

thrown 20:22

thursday 1:18

3:2 22:7

ticket 13:23 14:4

time 5:14 12:5

13:12,17,19

14:23 22:12,23



7/11/2013

Page 14

7/11/2013

Page 14

23:1,17 31:12

32:16 33:23

37:11 38:17

39:21 40:5

43:15 44:11

49:21 50:17

56:3,9 58:13

61:6 62:21

64:19 66:9

timely 54:1

timer 32:14

times 25:9,12

43:14

tired 31:6,9

tireman 37:14

37:18

tires 22:21

today 3:24 4:4

8:17 10:23

27:2 30:22,23

31:6 32:15

34:7 48:14

59:17

todd 24:6

tolbert 54:17

told 23:7,10

27:25 31:7,22

45:11,19 46:21

tonight 3:9

11:24 12:23

14:9 44:22,25

tool 35:14

torn 17:25

total 9:15

tow 13:23 14:4

36:24

towing 35:13,19

35:21 36:14

town 35:25

54:10

townsend 10:1

toys 18:8

track 14:20

60:12

trade 39:18

transcription

66:11,13

transferred

26:12

transparent

61:13 63:1

transport 50:23

transportation

13:9

traveled 17:22

tree 41:6

trees 39:6

tremendous

18:2

tremendously

57:16

trials 59:11

tribulations

59:11

tried 42:6

truck 36:24

true 18:25 61:18

66:12

trust 8:16

truth 60:22 63:7

try 28:12 36:22

trying 14:17

28:14 30:8

45:16 57:20

64:3,6

tss 56:3

tuesday 47:20

turkeys 18:8

21:17

turn 62:17

turned 62:16

turnover 43:3

tv 62:18

twice 22:20

62:20

two 10:19 17:7,8

17:12 26:18

35:15 40:10

41:8,19 43:24

45:2,11 51:9

55:10,19 60:11

60:19,19 64:15

twofold 41:24

twominute

32:16

twoweek 62:21

tyler 49:11 52:6

type 23:12 24:12

U

unable 17:21

unarmed 9:16

undercover 15:6

15:9

underhanded

63:4

understand

15:13 25:15

28:19,23 29:2

34:23 36:22

38:12 39:3

47:24,24 56:6

56:12 58:14

61:12 64:21

understanding

26:5

unfolding 42:25

unfortunate

25:8

unfortunately

25:21 61:17

unidentified

27:18,20 46:24

uniformity

23:13

union 46:9

unit 24:8 55:25

united 17:18

units 55:11,13

55:19 56:5,6

unlock 27:22

unsafe 49:9

update 26:9

54:6

uproar 45:6

ups 34:12

use 13:22 23:13

23:14,15,15

36:16 53:20

54:21 59:1

usually 52:21

V

vacant 48:25

51:8 57:15

58:11

van 25:20,21

vance 42:12,12

44:5,17 52:10

53:13

vans 50:17

various 18:15

42:19

vehicle 11:18

22:24 23:17

24:10,17 25:11

25:12 27:8

41:20

vehicles 14:2

versus 15:17

vice 51:4 56:21

victimized 34:9

video 31:16

videoed 31:16

vigil 13:2

village 41:4

violence 10:18

10:19

violent 11:18

44:8

virginia 51:18

virtual 27:6,13

28:5 29:14

virtually 63:19

visit 10:6

vista 48:18 52:6

52:24

visuals 29:23

voices 55:17

voluntarily

62:16

volunteerism

19:3

volunteers 51:10

vote 22:5 65:3,5

voted 62:1

vu 25:8

W

waited 62:3

walk 13:14

29:24

walker 30:14,15

32:1

walking 43:11

walter 56:18

want 3:11,15

7:24 8:9 9:18

16:8 20:12,19

21:22 23:5

27:15 28:17,18

28:20,23 29:4

29:9,13 30:18

30:21 32:15

34:7,14 36:15

36:19 37:10,18

37:24 38:14

42:15 45:4,19

47:11,12,24

50:16 51:21

52:1 54:3,6

56:23 57:2,3,9

59:12,20 60:7

60:9 62:23

63:5,6

wanted 8:3,5

12:2 32:6,14

38:7 48:10

51:16 57:12

60:16 61:22



7/11/2013

Page 15

7/11/2013

Page 15

63:11

wanting 25:18

wants 61:6

war 17:25

warfield 2:5 3:7

5:9 6:2,4 14:8

14:14 15:3,8

15:12,20,25

16:7,13,17,19

16:22 17:10,15

19:22 25:6,7

55:16 61:6,8

63:17

warrant 13:23

warren 12:19

32:22

wash 34:5

washed 27:10

wasnt 5:11

20:13,16 63:13

waste 27:10,11

watch 13:11

watching 59:19

waverly 52:6

way 5:22 14:17

20:23,23,24

21:14 23:12

26:25 32:2

38:21 53:18

56:1 62:17

wayes 10:1

wayne 29:5,11

30:15

ways 42:6

website 42:7

54:6

wednesday 13:7

weeds 52:12,15

week 6:18,19

9:13,15 13:22

18:22 22:6

26:8 51:22

62:20 63:19

weekin 62:24

weeklong 9:5

weekoutbasis

62:25

weeks 17:23

60:11,19,19

64:15

welcome 3:5

16:2 36:10

39:14 48:11

50:13 63:5

welcomed 63:4

went 8:15 9:6

21:10,17 23:4

44:9 45:16

64:18

west 12:19,20

34:5 37:13,14

54:24

whats 36:25

46:4 50:7

58:22

white 3:8

whitney 37:16

wholeness 19:3

widow 60:4

wife 16:16,20

17:6

william 5:24

williams 10:2

21:10

willing 35:4

willingly 62:19

woman 29:16

41:14

women 8:18 9:9

32:21 47:16

48:1

wonder 46:7

wonderful 51:11

wondering

57:14,21

wood 51:13

woods 48:24

49:20

woody 40:11

word 4:4 40:8

54:21,22

words 5:7 43:6

59:9

work 8:4,6,17

10:10,14,24

11:20 12:14,22

14:10,19 27:14

28:11,11 33:9

38:21 39:2,22

40:12,20 42:15

43:21 44:14

46:3,8,9 48:15

51:25 54:4,12

57:22 58:21

65:3

worked 31:18

44:9,10 46:18

54:11 56:5

worker 25:14

working 8:5

14:14,23,25

26:19 27:3

40:3,14 42:18

46:5 50:13

51:1 52:11,16

52:22,23 53:2

53:12,14,15

54:10 55:7

56:7,15,24

57:4,8,9 58:10

works 16:5

23:23 27:6

world 19:10

39:19

wouldnt 31:10

39:18 51:14,15

64:15

wow 60:18

wrong 49:24

50:1 60:1

X

Y

yall 40:24

year 6:19 8:2

11:2,5 13:1,16

33:5 34:8

44:12 45:2

49:6 52:5,9

yearandahalf

40:11

years 6:16,20

17:6 32:24

34:12 37:23

43:1 45:15

46:23 48:25

49:25 52:8,9

52:16,22,22

60:5,7

yeartodate

10:25 11:4

yesterday 27:2

yolanda 22:17

53:4

young 8:15

14:18 35:3

40:19 52:14

59:7 64:1

youth 31:21

38:21

Z

zero 41:15

zetty 30:14

zone 33:17

0

00 22:8 50:3,3

56:11,11

000 35:5

06 65:18

1

1 1:13

10 8:4 9:14,17

10:6 13:13,20

47:12

100 3:16

10th 9:3 12:12

12:15,16,18

13:9 14:11

17:3 18:2,5,11

18:18,20 21:7

21:9,21 30:18

32:21 37:10

38:1 39:14,15

40:4,14 48:14

49:17 51:20,22

56:24

11 1:18 3:2

11member 6:9

11th 19:25

12 11:2 12:17,21

12000 12:17

12th 12:16 33:13

1300 41:22

1301 22:9

13th 46:21

1400 1:15

144 35:6

14th 52:20,24

15 37:23 52:8

16 17:22

163 11:1

175 11:2

17th 33:6

18 22:8 60:7

18th 51:7

19 17:13

1974 6:7 63:23

1989 17:3

19th 13:13

1st 6:7

2

2012 44:13

2013 1:18 3:2

10:25 22:8

209year 46:19

21st 50:3



7/11/2013

Page 16

7/11/2013

Page 16

23 17:6

267 23:2,11,13

23:14

3

3 22:8 56:11

30 1:17 34:12

3112015 66:20

35 9:7

35yearold 34:16

3612 1:19 66:18

36th 8:2

4

40 3:3 32:5

400 13:21

45 45:15

4th 55:10 57:6

5

5 35:5

50 64:2

500 13:16

55 48:25

57 32:24

595 11:5

6

6 1:17 3:3 11:2

50:3

601 11:5

66 1:13

6th 13:14

7

7 49:23 56:11

70s 43:9 55:22

74 59:7

8

8 11:2 50:3

65:18

800 18:8 49:23

81 60:5

85 33:19

9

911 22:25 23:4

23:15,16 45:18

9122 17:2


